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September 17,2002

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
ATTN: Susan Pelz
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
l'anpa, Florida 33619-83 I 8

Re: Correction to Letter Dated September 11,2002

f)ear Ms. Pelz,

This letter is in reference to our meeting at the Sarasota County landfill on July l8,2002where we

discr,ssed rvhal requirements were necessary for the stockpile and use of north county ditch cleanings at

the rcunry landfili. John Morris, Jim Somers, John Ryan, Gary Bennett, and Lois Rose also attended this
meeti:lg.

'I'he rnaterial in qrrestion is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Sawgrass Itoad and

Center Road. (These ditch cleanings are from the nofth half of the county.) It was tested in November
2001 for P.CRA metals, total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons. volatile organic compouttCs Iisted by

llFA lylethcd 826C, and semi-volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 8270D.

Pcrvorr ciirection et the July 18,2002 meeting, we need to prcrvide you with an equai amount of $PLF
tests fbr lcad and silver before the material can be stockpiled at the landhli. We have conttacled with
Ardanran and Associates to take seven random samples and test for rnaterials in accordance witii SW-846,

Chapter Nine. Once the sampling is complete, we will provide you rvith the results anci a copy c!'lhe
sarnpling pian.

If the results from the tests meet the landfill's requirements, then we r,.'ouid like to work witir you and the

la.nilfill to define a stockpile program.

We appreciatc your time and assistance to help us develop a disposal plan that creates a mutuai benefit
tr':tr','een Sprascta Ccunty Public trVorks anC Solid \r/aste. Th.ank yo,.r..

Sincerelv.

Stormwater

C: Jim Somers, P.E., Sarasota County, Drainage Operations
John Ryan, Sarasota County, Environmental Services
Lois Rose, Sarasota County, Environmental Services
Gary Bennett, Sarasota County, Environmental Services
John Morris, Florida Department of Environmental Protection
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SARASOTA COUNTY
"Dedlcated to Qualitg Seruice"

September 11,2002

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District . I

ATTN: Susan Petz4\ q\l(

3804 Coconut Palm #ivi
Tampa, Florida 33619-83 I 8

Re: Ditch Cleanings at Palmer Boulevard and Bell Road (north county) in Sarasota County, FL

Dear Ms. Pelz,

This letter is in reference to our meeting at the Sarasota County landfill on July 18,2002 where we
discussed what requirements were necessary for the stockpile and use of north county ditch cleanings at

the county landfill. John Morris, Jim Somers, John Ryan, Gary Benneff, and Lois Rose also attended this
meeting.

The material in question is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Sawgrass Road and

Center Road. (These ditch cleanings are from the north half of the county.) It was tested in November
2001 for RCRA metals, total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds listed by
EPA Method 8260, and semi-volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 8270D.

Per your direction at the July 18,2A02 meeting, we need to provide you with an equal amount

tests for lead and silver before the material can be stockpiled at the landfill. We have contracted

Ardaman and Associates to take seven random samples and test for materials in accordance with SW-846,

Chapter Nine. Once the sampling is complete, we will provide you with the results and a copy of the

sampling plan.

If the results from the tests meet the landfill's requirements, then we would like to work with you and the

landfill to define a stockpile program.

We appreciate your time and assistance to help us develop a disposal plan that creates a mutual benefit

between Sarasota County Pubiic Works and Soiid Waste. Thank you.

Sincerely,

{}.-*4*' W ' 9l^*-*-*
Jennifer W. Shannon, E.I.
Stormwater

C: Jirin Somers, P.E., Sarasota County, Drainage Operations
John Ryan, Sarasota County, Environmental Services
Lois Rose, Sarasota County, Environmental Services

Gary Bennett, Sarasota County, Environmental Services

John Morris, Florida Department of Environmental Protection
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o
Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest Discrict

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

May 9,2000

Mr. Dan Blackwood
Sarasota County Road & Bridge Manager
100 Caftleman Road
Sarasota, Floida34232

Re: Request for the Department's Guidance for Use of Ditch Cleanings located at South County Road and
Bridge Facility, Annex Road, Venice, Sarasota County, Florida

Dear Mr: Blackwood:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection appreciates meeting and disdussing with you options available
for the proper management of streetsweepings and ditch cleanings collected at the referenced facility on April 27,

2000. Based on the sampting results from the analytical results in the fudaman Report entitled Sampling and
Analysis of Ditch Cleanings from North and South County Stockpiles, Sarasota County, Florida in the February 23,

2000 report submitted to the Department on March 15, 2000 the Department has no objection for the unresticted use

of the ditch cleanings stockpiles at the South County location only.

Ditch cleanings may or may not be classified as solid tvaste depending on horv they are managed. At this time the

Department does not intend to regulate ditch cleanings if the materials are free of solid wastes (paper, plastic,

metals, etc.) such as the piles observed at the referenced facility. Cunently no further testing of future accumulation

of ditch cleanings originating from the sources that generated the piles cunently stockpiled and sampled will be

required. Should the Street Sweeping Focus Group address the management of ditch cleanings and the associated

testing protocol the Department will inform the County. Please be aware that street sweepings, catch basin

sediments, stormwater sediments, dredge spoils and other similar soil type materials must be managed as a solid

rvaste and reuse options will have to be authorizedby the Department in accordance with criteria established by the

Street Sweeping Focus Group.

It is the Department's understanding tlrat all street sweepings currently managed at the referenced site shall be tipped

onto the slab contained within the three-sided structue and removed by day's end to a roll-off container. ln
addition, the rolloffshall be tarped at all times except when being loaded and ultimately disposed of rvhen full at a

permitted Class I Landfill.

If you have any questions conceming this letter please contact me at E l3-7J-t-6100. E$. '151.

Sincerely yours,
,'4

// rt/ It'/ / +/ /
/,a{.-c.'/1. /J-L

t/
Robert J. Butera- P.E.

Solid Waste Manager

Southwest District

cc: William Nichols. Sarasota Countr Director of Public Works

Garl'Bennen, Sarasota Countl.Solid Waste Operations Manager. -1000 Knights Trail Road.

Nokomis. FL 342'75

John Monis, P.G. -FDEP

David B. Sruhs
SecretaryJeb Bush

Governor

{
bo*t

"Mcre Protection, Less Process"
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Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Sarasota County Solid Waste Operations Division
4000 Knights Trail Road

Nokomis, FL 34275

Re: Disposal/Stockpiling Dredged Materials from Phillippi Creek

Central Counry Solid Waste Disposal Complex

DEP Permit No. 5058-299180, Sarasota County

Dear Mr. Bennett:

This letter has been prepared to provide guidance to Sarasota County regarding the management of the dredged

materials generated by the ongoing activities in Phillippi Creek. The dredging activities currently underway in
phillippi Creek are authorized by Consolidated Environmental Resource Permit and Sovereign Submerged

Lands Authorization No. 58-01511523-001. Specific Condition No. 2 of this permit indicates: "Final disposal

of spoil shall be at an approved County Landfill". It was the Department's intention that the dredged materials

be disposed at an operating, currently permitted Class I landfill to minimize potential releases to the

environment associated with their inappropriate reuse. It is the Department's understanding that approximately

16,000 cubic yards (cy) of dredged material have been stockpiled at the Bee Ridge Landfill properfy, and

approximately 6,000 cy are located in the impoundment along the banks of Phillippi Creek and are ready to be

transported. It is the Department's understanding that the total volume of materials generated by dredging in

Phillippi Creek is approximately 40,000 cy.

Management alternatives of the dredged materials include the following:

I. DISPOSAL/MANAGEMENT IN A LINED LANDFILL

The direct disposal or management of all the dredged materials within the lined cells at Sarasota Central

Landfill is in accordance with Specific Condition No. 2 of the ERP permit. The Department will accept

the results of the in-situ sediment sampling conducted in Phillippi Creek during September 1998 as an

adequate demonstration that the dredged materials are not hazardous and are therefore suitable for disposal

at Sarasota Central Landfill.

The Department does not require additional sampling and analyses of the dredged materials for this

alternative.

The temporary stockpiling of the dredged materials outside the lined cells at Sarasota Central Landfill for

later usJas daily cover material does not fully comply with Specific Condition No. 2 of the ERP permit.

By stockpiling rhe dredged materials at the Sarasota Central Landfill exposure to the public is minimized,

however the constituents in the dredged materials have an oppornrnity to leach out and potentially impact

ground water and surface water quality. Additionally, the proposed stockpile area is located in a part of

the sarasota central Landfill that is not covered by the existing monitor well network, therefore impacts to

ground water quality at the site cannot be tracked.

"More Protection, Less Process"

s-w/jrm/sarasota/corresp/sarasotacentral I . 102. $oc, d on recycled poper.

David B. Struhs

Secretary

January 11,2002

Jeb Bush

Governor

Mr. Gary Bennett

2.



t
Mr. Gary Bennett

January 11,2002
Page 2 of 3

Sampling and analysis of the dredged materials to be temporarily stockpiled at Sarasota Central Landfill for
reuse as daily cover are required to be characterized for this leaching potential. This includes the dredged

materials stockpiled at Bee Ridge Landfill property, the materials located in the impoundment along the

banks of Phillippi Creek, and the materials to be generated by continued activities in the creek' The

sampling plan to characterize the leaching potential of the dredged materials should include the following:

a. The collection of at least five samples from the stockpile at Bee Ridge Landfill and at least five

samples from the impoundment along the banks of Phillippi Creek for laboratory analysis may be

adequate to characterize the nature of the materials. At least five additional samples of the dredged

materials shall be collected each time the impoundment along the banks of Phillippi Creek approaches

capacity (approximately every 5,000 cy) and pds1p transportation of the dewatered dredged materials

to Sarasota Central Landfill. Please note that if the statistical analysis (Chapter 9, SW-846) of the

laboratory results indicates that the materials are highly variable, additional samples may be required to

be collected and analyzed to adequately characterize the materials.

b. Grid systems shall be established at the stockpile located at Bee Ridge Landfill and within the

impoundment along the banks of Phillippi Creek that will result in a three-dimensional simple random

sampling strategy. Composite samples may be prepared from multiple core samples collected in the

stockpile or dredge material impoundment provided that at least five composite samples are submitted

for each location or event. Scale-drawn figures showing the selected sampling locations shall be

provided with the analytical results for each sampling event.

c. Individual core samples through the dredged materials shall be continuously collected from the

surface to within five feet of the bottom to be representative of the entire stockpile and of all the

dredge materials in the impoundment.

d. Sample collection and analysis must be conducted'by firms that have approved quality

assurance plans or must be conducted in accordance with Department SOPs. Appropriate quality

control samples (pre-cleaned or field-cleaned equipment blanks, trip blanks, and duplicate samples)

must be included during the collection of samples from the stockpile and from the impoundment'

e. SPLP analyses shall be conducted for the RCRA metals, aluminum, copper, nickel, zinc, and

the semi-volatile organic compounds listed in EPA Method 8270D. The method detection limits that

. are reported by the laboratory must be at or below the individual analyte's maximum contaminant level

or guidance concentration to demonstrate compliance.

f. Sarasota Counry shall notify the Department a minimum of 48 hours before the sampling

activities are scheduled to provide the Department with the oppornrnity to observe the activities or to

collect split samples.

In the event that the results of the SPLP analyses do not indicate exceedances of ground water standards the

temporary stockpiling of the dredged materials outside the lined cells may be conducted. However, if the

results of the SPLP analyses exceed ground water standards, the materials must be disposed directly in a

lined cell of the Sarasota Central Landfill or the ground water monitoring network must be expanded to

include the stockpile area. The expansion of the monitoring network shall require a minor modification of

the operating permit for the landfill and supplemental sampling of the new monitor wells shall be conducted

at least until the dredged material stockpile is consumed at the Sarasota Central Landfill.



Mr. Gary Bennett

January 11,2002
Page 3 of 3

I

3. TEMPORARY STOCKPILING FOR REUSE

The temporary stockpiling of the dredged materials at uncontrolled locations for later reuse does not

comply with Specific Condition No. 2 of the ERP permit and is not authorized by the Department.

Stockpiling the dredged materials at other locations does not minimize exposure to the public and provides

the oppornrnity for constifuents to leach out and potentially impact ground water and surface water quality.

Sampling and analysis of the dredged materials to be used for other reuse purposes are required to

characterize the human exposure and leaching potentials. Total and SPLP analyses would be required to

demonstrate that any proposed reuse of the dredged materials does not pose a health threat for human

exposure or result in a release to the environment. Please note that the in'situ sediment sampling results

indicate that arsenic is present at levels that exceed the soil cleanup target levels (SCTLs) listed in Chapter

62-777 , F.A.C. The results of the sediment sampling have been compared with these SCTLs for

informational purposes, however it is noted that the County has the option of developing alternate

site-specific target levels. The Department will accept the use of the SCTLs in Chapter 62'777 , F.A.C., if
the County chooses not to develop alternate target levels. The results provided for the in-situ sediments

collected from Phillippi Creek indicate that the unrestricted reuse of the dredged materials is not

appropriate unless the impact of this elevated arsenic is addressed by institutional or engineering controls.

Upon completion of this testing, a specific reuse proposal must be submi$ed to the Department for

approval for each proposed reuse ofthe dredged material.

Please note that the reuse of the dredged materials for any reuse other than as daily cover at Sarasota Central

Landfill is outside the scope of this letter and is not authorized. Please contact me at (813) 744-6100,

extension 451 if other uses of the dredged materials from Phillippi Creek are anticipated.

Sincerely,

/nft.//I ./ ll tl -f't"rjA|r
Robert Butera, P.E.
Solid Waste Section Manager
Southwest District

James Ley, Sarasota County Administrator, 1660 Ringling Blvd., Sarasota' FL 34236

William Nichols, P.E., Sarasota County Public Works and Maintenance, 101 Sarasota Crescent Blvd.,

Sarasota. FL 34240
Lois Rose, Sarasota County Solid Environmental Services, 8350 Bee Ridge Road, Sarasota, FL 34241

William Kutash, FDEP Tampa, Waste Management Program Administrator
Richard Tedder, P.E., FDEP Tallahassee, Solid Waste Administrator
Mark Peterson, FDEP Tampa, ERP Section

John Morris, P.G., FDEP Tampa, Solid Waste Section
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Memorandum

rro.i#lepartment of

Environmental Protection

(Lb-TO:
FROM:
DATE:
ST]BJECT:

Robert Butera, P.E.
John Morris. P.G.
November 1,2001
Sampling Plan

2.

a

4.

Stockpiled Materials, Sawgrass Road and Center Road

Sarasota County

I have reviewed the letter from Sarasota County dated Octob er 25 , 2001 , received October 29 , 200I
regarding the stockpiled materials located near the intersection of Sawgrass Road and Center Road.

Attached to the County's letter was a sampling plan for the stockpiled materials that was prepared by
Ardaman & Associates, Inc. I do not object to the implementation of the proposed sampling plan

subject to the following conditions:

1. Collection of seven samples from the stockpiled for laboratory analysis area may adequate to
characterize the nature of the materials. However if the statistical analysis (Chapter 9, SW-846)
of the laboratory results indicates that the materials are highly variable, additional samples of the

stockpiled materials may be required to be collected and analyzed to adequately characterize these

materials.

Sample collection and analysis must be conducted by firms that have approved qualtty assurance

plans or must be conducted in accordance with Department SOPs. Appropriate quality control
samples (pre-cleaned or field-cleaned equipment blanks, trip blanks, and duplicate samples) must be

included during the collection of samples of the stockpiled materials.

The results of total analyses for the parameters listed in the County's letter dated October 25,2001
shall be compared with the Soil Cleanup Target Levels (SCTLs) listed in Table II, Chapter 62-777,
F.A.C. The method detection limits that are reported by the laboratory must be at or below the
individual analyte's SCTLs to demonstrate compliance.

!f the pesticides listed in EPA.Method 8270D are reported at concentrations that exceed the

residential SCTLs listed in Table II, Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., additional analyses may be required
to further characterize the presence of pesticides.

jrm

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resourees"

s w/irm/sarasota/corresp/northcountyl.nOl.doc
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May 3,2000

Mr. Bob Stetler, Environmental Administrator
Submerged Lands and Environmental Resources
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

RE: Dredge Material Testing for the West Coa.st Inland Navigation f)istrict

Dear Mr. Stetler:

As a follow-up to my telephone mes$age of last Friday, we request agency guidance with regard
to analyses for dredged spoil material. Specifically, we have been informed by managers of
Sarasota and Manatee Counties' permitted Class I solid waste disposal facilities of acc€ptance of
proposed dredge spoil as cover or stockpile rnaterial. The acceptance of said material, however, is
conditioned by the chemical characteristics of the spoil. In correspondence dated April 28* we
mentioned that sampling ofthe proposed dredge material for the multi-site locations had been

scheduled to assist with needed characterization for planned dredge operations and such landfill
sovet use. This exercise has been scheduled as early as ne:d week, with parametric coverage to
include TCLP analyses for the RCRA "8" metalg sieve lests frr grain size determinations and
stratigraphy.

Although the District had prepared to mobilize for these efforts we are receiving some mixed
sigtuls frorn varying sources regarding requisite testing of proposed maintenance dredge materid.
Testing of spoil materials for Manatee County's Lena Road Landfill would require the previously
mentioned RCRA metals whereas the tests for Sarasota County could require the following suites
ofanalyses:

o RCRAMetals * aluminum, copper, nickel and zinc
o Total Recovcrable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
r Volatile Organics pursuant to EPA Method 8260
o Serni-volatilc organics pursuant to EPA Method 8270
o Pesticides exceeding residential criteria for soilin EPA Me,thod 8270 would "triggef'

additional tests for pesticides

While we do not wish to avoid analyses of any parameters necessary to satisfy maintenance of
water quality standards it is important that such tests be reasonably selected. For example, the

efficacies of volatilE organic analyses on dredge spoils and the use of residential criteria thresholds

for scdimcnts slated for landfill cover or stockpiling should be thoroughly evaluated. Should soil

analytes for guidance clcanup targei levcls apply to estuarine sediments? It is unlikely that

rolatiles would be found in channel bottom sediments or that residential criteria would apply to
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these materials destined for a solid waste disposal site. Additionally, in si/r surrogate monitoring

parameters such as turbidity and pH, long established for their ability to signal compliance or
excdances of metals or other pollutants, should be used wherever possible. Also, where

background data exist, such as Phillippi Creek, this information should be used to screen the

applicability of additional testing.

In light of these varying guidclines we havc dccidcd to hold in abeyance our sampling and

analyscs ofthe multi-site maintenance dredge spoil pending a consistent response from the
Department. Your ability to coordinate this reply in your role of permitting oversight in the

Submerged Lands and Environmental Resources would be helpful due to the District's direct

involvement through this section's broad oversight of both dredge and fill activities.

Please feel free to contact Dean Mades at (941) 73949A3 or myself should you need additional

information reguding this request for agency guidance and clarification. It is extremely important

that we receive this guidance as soon as possible in order to mcet cuffent sampling schedules.

P. 03



Nfemorandum

Flotidl"partment of

Environmental Protection

To: Robert Stetler, Environmental Administrator
t/" c- lpD

From: Robert Buterq P.E. III, Solid WasteMana}er (5
Date: May 5, 2000

Re: Dredge Material Testing for the West Coast Inland Navigation District - Letter to
you dated May 3, 2000 from Sam Johnston Jr.

At your request I have reviewed the subject letter you received requesting clarification relating to
the various suites of sampling analysis that may be requested by Sarasota County vs. the
requirements for RCRA metals only for the Manatee County Lena Road Landfill.

Manatee County's Lena Road Landfill is a slurry wall landfill. The slurry wall encompasses
about 130 acres in the current active phase. The facility is required to maintain an inward
gradient by operating a leachate collection system and measuring water levels at pairS of
groundwater monitoring wells on both sides of the slurry wall. This solid waste facility can
a0cept all materials that are not hazardous and has extensive storage areas for staging approved
cover materials within the slurry wall for future use assuring the Department that no discharges
will occur outside the groundwater monitoring system.

The suites of analysis identified in the referenced letter that may be required by Sarasota County
were received from the Department's solid waste section for screening ditch cleanings and other
drainage sediments to allow staging of that waste type outside the lined landfill for the potential
use as landfill cover. Sarasota County's Central Disposal Complex is a lined landfill which is
segmented into 5 - 1l acre sections. The current active cell is l1 acres while all other cells have
no waste disposed and they are valved to discharge to stormwater until utilized for waste
disposal. The solid waste section, specifically John Morris, P.G. has received a request from-Gary 

Bennett of Sarasota County to determine the testing protocol. John Morris will be
responding to Gary Bennett of Sarasota County with the required sampling analysis for the
potential dredge materials. Please provide John or myself a copy of the permit issued for the
dredging and assistance with metals or other pollutants that we should typically be aware of
within background data for Phillippi Creek.

I hope this clarifies the reason for the varying guidelines and I assure you we will not require
testing other than testing required to provide the Department assurance that the groundwater and
surface waters at the proposed staging areas are protective of the environment. On May 4,2000
I contacted Mr. Dean Mades to clarify the reasons for the suites noted in the letter as well as the
variations in the proposed storage areas prior to use of the material.

cc: Mr. Sam Johnston, Jr.
Chuck Listowski, WCIND
Dean Mades, EBA
Gary Bennett, Sarasota County
John Morris, P.G., FDEP



SARASOTA COUNTY
"Dedlcated to Qualitg Seruice"

October 25,20A1

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest Dishict
ATTN: Robert Butera
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-83 1 8

Re: Ditch Cleanings at Sawgrass Road and Center Road

Dear Mr. Butera,

I am contacting you in reference to the sampling and analysis of ditch cleaning materials located at the

southeastern corner of the intersection of Sawgrass Road and Center Road. This stockpile is adjacent to

the much larger stockpile of material left from the Celery Fields Project. It is composed primanly of
ditch cleanings with a small amount of sand bar removed from Phillipi Creek which was under a

SWFMWD exemption (copy enclosed). There are no street sweepings in this stockpile and any solid

waste was removed from the soil when the ditch cleanings were piled.

There are approxim ately 2,300 cubic yards of material in the area in question. We plan to have Ardaman

and Associates take seven random samples as per their recommendation and test for materials in

accordance with SW-846, Chapter Nrne. The rneterials we will specificalil pe testing for are:

r RCRA metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, and silver),

aluminum, copper, nickel, and zinc
o Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
r Volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 8260

o Semi-volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 8270D.

A copy of Ardaman and Associates' sampling plan is enclosed. Included in the plan is the volume for

each cell, a map of the cell, and a description of the random number generator. We plan to execute the

necessary purchase orders and proceed with this sampling plan on November 19,2001if no additional

direction is given. Ultimate usage of this material and/or disposal will be in accordance with the

recommended limits for residential or commercial placement.
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Sincerely,

Qr.rt , tt S/,a *rt'-
Jefinifer W. Shannon. E.I.

C: James N. Somers, P.E., Manager, Drainage Operations

William J. Nichols, P.E., General Manager, Operations and Maintenance

John Ryan, Environmental Specialist III, Natural Resources - Pollution Control

Don Lewis. P. E.. Natural Resources - Pollution Conhol
Reading File
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Safiasoh County - Silt Removal From Phililppi Creek at
WebberSt'o€t
cT80523
8areeoh
38/3BSn8E

Reference: Secflonc 40D-4.C/-1, Florida Administraflve Code (FA.C.)

Dear Mr. Somors:

The Dlsfid hae rwleuv€d he information you submitted on No\r6mbar 1. 2000 for the pro1ect
refonen@d abowand haadebrmlnectthatan Envlronmental Resouro€ Permltwllt notbo mlulied
brtle remoualof a a€dlment plume in PhlltlppiCrosk, norh of WebberStreet The plume, tffilteet
long by 4Qg feet wide, conelotng of 320 cubic feet shall be remorred to a depth wlifn matcnaa the
adlacat botbm elevation.

The inbrma0on l$rred by me Dbticil wlll bs kept In tlre Venbe Seryice Otrce tc support the
D{ebhfa d€brminetion regardlng your project The Distrlcte debrminEtlon hat your proleci doea not
requlro en ERP ls only appllcable pursu-ani o ilre rtiatrbs and rules in €ilbct at tr6 timi tni Infurmathn
was gubmltbd and may not be valld in ttre event subaequent chsngos ocour ln the appllcable rules
and stafubs. Addlflonally, tile notification does not mean that ne DbtrtC haa determlired that your
proJec't lo p€rmanenfly €xempt from permltting r€qulrsmentr. Ani eubaequent change you malie in
tho proiecfaopention may nece$itate furttrerevaluation orpermltUng bythe Dtshict-Therefore, you
ercadvis€d tocothcilhaDlstictbefors beginnlng thepmj€cnend before b€glnnlng arry activigwhioh
la not epecifieally dcsorlbed In your submlfral.

This letter constltutsE nofice of final agency action of tho proJec't referenced above. You or any person
whoea substantial intereeb arc afiedted by tre Dlefiiots acuon regerding E permlt may Equest an
adminishailve hearing tn accordance with Soctiono 120.5s9 and 120.57, F.$,, and Chapter28-100,
F.AC.,oftheUnlformRuleeoiProcoduna. Anquestforheartngmud:(1)exptetnhwtthesubsbntiat
lnterede of each porsor rqucrsting the hearing wlll be afffiecl by the Oisfrict's actbtt, or proposed
ecflon, (2) dfeteall materialfactsdispfiedbytherrelrwt rcguaaflngthe hearing orstatehatttprcarc
m cllquted tads. and (3) oheruise amply wlth Chapter 2&1ffi, F,A.C. Copiee of Soc{ione
2F1fff.201and 2&106.301, F.A.C. are enclo'sed for your rcbrence. A roqueat forhearing must be
fil6d wlth (recalved by) he Agency Clart of the Dlstrlct iit tre Dlstrlcfs Brooksville address-vulthln 21
deys of r€ceipt of tfile notice. Receipt ls deemed to be 0re fiflfr day afier the date on wtricfr thts notlce
la deposibd In the Unlted Shtoe mail. Fallure to flle a request h,rheadng wlthln trls time perlo<l shall
con$fute a wafuer of any fuht you or auctr pemon may hane to requ$t e hearlng under Secdons

.$outlrtDst Florida
V(latq Mana,pement District

lqw.t rdcrOfroo
?601 HEhx,Ey Sr1 t{orttr
T.nSc. Fbdrt 3363?.6259
(813) 9d5.7481 or
lgxlegA€Zg7 (E onM
srrNcoM g?E,2070

Decomber 15,2000

Jemes N. Somert, p.E.

9q"lote County Public Works, OperaUons & Malntenanoa
lfi!Catfiemen Road
Sffi, FLS4Aga

Sublect PrcFct Evrturton - No pormh Requircd
Froject Name:

lrqdry Ntmber:
Cflnt!,:
EecfltflRge:

OCT 25'01 11 :43 No .004 P .02

2379 Broad rrrtr*v||h, Ftortda 34@t6899
(352, ?967211 or 1€0042$1476 (FL onty)

SUNCOM 6284150 TDD only 1€0S231€103 (FL onty)

Worto WtOe Web: http://wwv.eiry,llvnrd.stato.fl .us

*,Hdi?,!Emm.k"

ffi:::;,
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Jamec N. somsrE, P.E., saraeob county pubtic worfts: oporauons E Malntenanca
Page 2
Decoenbar 16,2000

t20.669.ard 129.57,1.9. lr9lialon pursuEntto section 120.673.f.-s., I etuf an admtntaffitiw dtspub regardingheplsb{eacilonInthhmatterienota\relleble.Encloaedlse"ruoroniq"rriiiurutpn tdes'r6'ii.r,iriniliiiliing
Dlcfic't Rule, $ection On1.1010, F*A.C., wttloh addrcsses the no$fifuon ot persohs whose eubs6ngEt Interests
may bs efiectsd by thE Dlstic{s ac{ion In thls metbr. The packet conbina guiCelln"s on trov to p."lO" iionce otho Dlebicfg f,dion, end a ndice ftat you ma! uso.

lf pt hatn quccdone rugerdry oilg,dobtrnlnaton, please conhc{ Daryl R. Flatt, P.E., at ho Ventce servbe office,
alGffihn 6508. Pleaee r€bierEe the Prcrect Nami and lnquiry ttumder tn nrturu corirmunrcaUona concemtng-hla
pruJect

25',OL

o

JFG:DRFSxn
Encloorree:

oc:

Noticlrq Packet (42.0044)
Secilons 2&106.201 and 2&100.901, F.A.C,
Inquiry No. CT80523
usAcoE
Ma. l{m Duprce, FDEP

JefifuP. Gulda, P.G., blredor
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South";rt FloriCa
Water Manalement District

ocT 2s',Ol N0.004 P.04

2379 Brqad Suect, Broolwlfle, Horlda 34{t04€gg9
(352) 7e$72at or 1€OO42+L476 (FL ontyy

SUNCoM 62g4t5o TDD only 1€0O291€1Og (FL onty)

World lt lde Web: http://wru.swnmtd.state.fi .us

Vadoot l'lEe oltba
U6 Cooordon tfry
\rcnho. H0rH8 34292€524
(o41) 48&1212 or
1€0o32os5o3 6 onlv)
suNcoil 52e€900

ftDltf,6.Otlc
?fit''l{ltilrry$r ib|tl
Ta||eaffiSasz€7so
(Eufl 98$7a8il, or
1€OO83EO797 (Fl orUg
gUNooM s7&2070

Dewnber15,2000

hfr 3..di.Olllo.
17O Oc.lt{rt Ewtwrrrl
Efilqil florlds 9S8307700
G88l 5SClt| g or
t€00ll{l}7862 (ff"ody}
gL,l{coM 572€200

lrffi|Jv|cr 6tcc
S(xlwartSov.oEn Pdhgdt zt6
tccamo, Hqdda 34461€070
(3€A 527€131
sur{Coilt 667€271

Janes N. $omeru, P.E..
99pob County PublbWorks, Opena$wrs & ltlatnbnance
100 C.frUonst F{oad
SsrEsota, FL 3423:l

Subject ilofte of Flnal Agency Acilon br Approvrl
Sovrnignty lanCr Goment ot tlul
Prqoci Name:
Pn&ld N,o.:

Sgrasob County " Removal of $ediment Plume in Phltllppi Creek
cT80s23

ffi.1
€aill

Dear Mr. SomenB:

The proJed referenced aborre includes activttiee on sovereign submerged lande wtridr requlo a
PlgpdataryArfirorlzadon fhom tre Board of Trust€€s of the Inbmal lmprdvement Trust FunO (aoard
of Trusftees), pursuant tc Adcle X, Secdon 11 of tre Florida Cone$tuflorr, ard Secdons 269.002 ad
253..77, Flgdds Stabtee (F.S.). Ae etafib Sre Board of Trugb€e, the Distict has Sre responsibllity to
revlew end bke final acUon on requegts br a Proprietary AutrorLaflon in eccordance wih Sactions
18€1.0061 end 40O-1.002, Ftortda Adminlatnafi\o Codri (F.A"C.).

'Ptliwt&cflp{oh: The nremtenficetr€dging"ofa portun'tfr'Fhillipi'Crulq cryrsistlng of the"*-'
rctrNovsl d 320 e$ic yade (cy) of sadiment bulldup. iTre @r d.s€dlment remorrd ehall match
edjaent botbm depth. Th mateiial shall be uged by Sarasota County on pubfic rcperty.

Cqxt$ Semgofia
Secflwp/Rge: 38/3EV18E

Waterbody Name: Phllltppl Creek Shoreltne Lengh: 150 bet (CRK 089) '
Aqudc Prcgerue: MA

A proprletary congenraflon gaccment is not rcquired.

Authorlzation la granted b us€ eovere(;n aubmerged lande es Ehown by $€ epplicatlon, approved
drawings, F*ryq ard ohor documenB kept on file et ho Dis0lct under the prwlslons of Article X,
S€ction 1 1 sthe Florlde Constihrtion, Chaier2se, F.8-. TiUo 18, FA.C., and tro polioios of the8oard
olTructs€s. Thls apprwalcloes notdiadeim anytite intereetthatthe Boerd of Truda* may hgve
ln the pded sito. Any condltong neoEssery to satieff the flduclary maponalblll0eo ol0re Bo€rd of
busbes aa wellG oher epphcabls etdtutory or rub requlrcmenbimplemented by Depsrtnent of
Envipnmenbl Prdpcdon'a DMsion of State Larute or otrer gorcmmental agenciee euhoilzed by
Flodde Stltrrbe.
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JwreoN. Somerci p.E.
P4e 2
D€€mber 15,2000

nte ptopoeea coneffrrcton ts subjed b 0re bilortng genenal ooncildona:

1 . Remoral of s€dlment la limlted b tre deptr of creck immedhtely adfacent to sedlment depoeltion.

2. The Permitbe ahall prwldc durfig oongtrudlon menatee protecfron by eneuring haft

a. Ths Onh8clor hsfr{ds all paraonnel agsodabd witr he prdad of Ura p&n0al presence of
9qq 0|at hqrc erc dvil ard crlmlnal p€nql-tios for hamlng, hanaesini;, or kiltng

manEhee whlch are^protsctr"d under the Marine Mammel protedbn ect oileZZ, tii;
enaangGt€d Spccles Ah of 1973, and tre Florids ttlenahe Sgnctra.y Act

h 4{ydlsqtstittencfftrktlurybamanateoshdlborcportBdrnm€diaGFbtheFbrfttaMarinePsfiq-(;pqGqru FU.fl *d o ne U.$, Figh ano Wildtife $enrioe, .tac{aonvrle iffin tgo,l-
232-25s0) br rlortr Fdtda and b rre vero Bsaati Fi;td ffi-tlilz-sei-ge00j rL7dili'
Ftortde.

s. 8ffin bafiicrs ere mde of mabdal ln whlqt menscg cerurct become entarEl€d. et3
pmpqly &t{td, gtd aro rwrdarly monitoncl b avdcl rnando€ srtrapmenl

d. All veseelc assoclated wih the ptoject operab at "no wakc/ldte" epesds at all timea whib tn
unlsr wlrae dreft of the v€gsel provldes lese than fcur-foot cleananca Fom he bottorn and will
blloi, roubs of deep rraterwhanaver peelble. Each vegsel Inrlolwcl In tho constsucton etritl
<lleplay in.a_pruminent locstion, vlsibl€ to the vessel openebr an 8W X 11" temponary placaru
reading: oManatee HabltaUldle Spe€d h Constuctoi Area.'

e. Al conetlUcdon acdvlfleg in open water cease upon the sighting of I manatse(a) wisrin 100
lterds.ctf.h€ profed erca. Construcdon activitiee will not reaume undl he mande{s) have
departed the pmloct ar€a.

'. 't --Plior b'commencarnen! of oonstuotion .scilvltcsr e s€cond .Fmpomry 8 tdl X I lo..plawd
radirq'WamftgilhnateeAme"willb€poabdlnalocdorpromin6nfyrhsmOuahr-r€lstsd
consfouotion ctuy&

g. Theconbacbrmelntolnea logdetailim shhdngs, colliaiona, orinfur{eeto rnanateesehouldtrey
ocardudrq flm conhd pedod. Folloiling prolect completion, ri report i{rmmarlzlng irci<ten6
end sighdngc ls rubmlted b tre Flortda ihpartmeni of Envlronmenhl Plotec{dn. Marlne
Resesrch Indittb, Offioe ol Protected $pdcle Reeeerch, 100 Eighh Avenue SE, St
Pebreburg, FlorldE 33701$095 and to tre U.$, Flstr and Wldlib-$eruloe Ofrce, 3100
Unhrmity Boulcrnd, Jad<sonvitfe, Florida t121g,

You or.any persotl wlrose iubstanflal hbresta are efi€cled by he DigttcfE edion regnrdlng a permit may
_rclqstq! adpinleffaUve hsadng In accordanccwiffr Sectons ieO.mg and 120.57, F.S.lantl dtraiter2g-tOO,
F.Ac.' of hs Unlform Rule of P-rocodure. A rquedtor headng musi.. (1) explatn hbivab suOsta ittA interctts
d e€f;lh ,f/rwr rquesilng tln headng wttt ba einooteA Oy tl:F dtsfrid:JfuL or popaffi(t ac'iott, (2) sfrlte elt
rmfafial facfs cllapubtl by tlte pamn-reqwsflng tn heinng or shfe that then ate rp disprrt€d ftrAis, and (3)
ottt9|l//6p @ilrp,y wltlt Chapbr 2&1A8, F-A,C. Copiee of Soctona 2&108.201 and 2&109.301, FA.C. ere
9$498ed for Lol1rcIcFnca A requst br headng'must bo filed udth (recehod by) the Agency Clerk of the
Dbtld at the Dlefflcfs Brod<wflle adorasc wi0$n Zi Oaye of leaeipt of thie noflce. fiecatpt le OoeineU b be tte
Iftt 9"y aft"Ime dab on wtri'ctr hle noffce la <tepeibd in fire Un:ited Stabs mail. Falldrebflle a raquestfor
lttq4ng wqh his time p9_rlod ehall const'fub a ivatver of any dght you or sudr perEon may have to dquest a
ngaqqg undGr Seo0ons f20.569 and 120.57, F.S. Medlatoir d.rnuant b Secton 120,6:13, F.S., to safle en
sdminkfra0wdlsFtte legffing tte Distrlf,s ac.tion In trls matieris notavaihble pfiortofe llllngof a rcquest
brh€sdng.
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JEmoo N.Somerg. P.E.
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Deocmbsr 15, 2000

Endoeed le a {tloilcln_g_ P*ad<etu that prw:dee lnbmspon reg!$lng DfeHd Rule, Secdon 40D,1 . 1 01 0, F.A. c.,ufiicfi address€e the nodlletion of plrsona wtross substBnuii lntsLet maf ue iirLift- byft Diirii€file;;i
in thls matbr. The packet mnhlne'guidctines on trar O p-nsvtoJnouce of ut'e tisfiafs-;#d:*i;;&;-6;
you may u8e.
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TO:

SUBJECT:

Ardaman & Associates, Inc,

Geotechnical, Environmentai arl
li/aterials Consultants

October 23.2001
File No. 99-8597

Sarasota County Public Works Business Center

Drainage Operations Division
100 Cattlemen Road

Sarasota FL34232

Attention: Jennifer W. Shannon

Sampling of Materials from Ditch Cleanings Currently Stockpiled at Intersection of

SawgraJs Road and Center Road, Sarasota County, Florida

Dear Ms. Shannon:

As requested, the following is our suggestion for random sampling of the stockpiled materials which

are currenily located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Sawgrass Road and Center

Road in Sarasota, Florida. Our experience has shown that with a stockpile of the size described

below, seven (7) samples would provide the necessary approximate statistical analysis' The

materials considered for this sampling exercise are those which are located north of the blockaded

area marked by wooden stakes and pink survey tape. Based on this landmark, the stockpiled

materials are approximately 265 feet north to south by 66 feet east to west and can best be

described by a wedge whicir is 1 foot deep at the southern most point of the wedge extending to

a total of 6 feet of dlpth at the northerly extent. lt is our estimate that approximately 2300 cubic

yards are currentlY stockPiled.

Based upon these dimensions, we propose using a grid which is generally 22feetby 22 feet over

the aerial extent of the stockpile and utilizing vertical horizons 1lzfeetin depth. Based upon those

assumptions, a total of l}Zpossible sampting cells would be available for sample collection. Cells

are noted in the attached rough sketch withlells 1 through 34 consisting of the eastern most 22

foot wide grid area, cells 35 through 68 comprising the center 22footwide sampling area and cells

6g through 102 comprising the western most grid sampling area. A random number generator was

utilized from a Microsoft Excel spreadsheetior seven (7) random numbers between 1 and 102'

The selected cells were cells 16,47 ,g5, 82, 4, 57 and 49 as also shown in the attached document'

Samples would then be collected from these random cells as close to the center of the cell as can

be determined through field observations.

2500 Bee Rldge Road (34239), Post Office Box 15008, Sarasoirl, Floi-;da ii427i-1008 t-hore i!,+i) i122-3520 Frii (94r) 9?.a-8743
Olfices rn: Bartow, Fort Lauderdale,



Sarasota County Public Works Business Center
File No. 99-8597
October 23,2001

lf this sampling regime is acceptable, please notify our office so that we may get it on the schedule.
Please order the appropriate sample kits from the laboratory. lf you should have any questions
please contact the undersigned at 941-922-3526.

Very truly yours,

Ardaman & Associates, Inc.lry
Ashby Hoover, P.E.
Project Engineer
Eng. Reg. No. 49942

AH/GHS:nh

ary H. Schmidt, P.E.
Vice President
Eng. Reg. No. 12305

-^!
-\

Ardaman & Associates, lnc
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Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

October 5,2001

Ms. Jennifer Shannon
Sarasota County Public Works Department
100 Cattleman Road
Sarasota, FL34232

Re: Bell Road Stockpile & Center/Sawgrass Road Stockpile - Ditch Cleanings, etc.

Dear Ms. Shannon:

The Department is in receipt of your letter dated September 27,2001. Based on our recent conversation

and your letter I am providing you the following for your information and guidance as well as the

Department's expectations on the stockpiling of ditch cleanings at the referenced locations.

The Bell Road site is known to have stockpiled solid wastes other than ditch cleanings. It is documented

that dredge spoils from Philippi Creek as well as streetsweeepings were stockpiled at the site. The fact that

the material will not be relocated and it has been covered and vegetated does not resolve the Department's

concerns, as the site must be monitored based on the analyticals. The County is required to follow the

guidance provided in the letter from the Department dated August 9,2001. The Department noted

specifically that the sampling plan shall be approved by the Department prior to implementation. The

Department anticipates compliance with the requirements of the letter dated August 9,2001 or enforcement

by the Department may be initiated.

It has been the Department's experience based on inspections of other ditch cleaning stockpiles that other

solid wastes are included in the stockpiles. The Department will contact you to schedule a time that the site

at Center Road/Sawgrass Road may be visited to determine the type of wastes included in the 2000 cubic
yards you noted have been stockpiled at the site.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or questions relating to the information I faxed you on

October 2,2001please call Susan Pelz at813-744-6100, Ext. 386 or myself at Ext. 451.

SincerelY,

klr@
Solid Waste Manager
Southwest District

James N. Somers, P.E. Manager, Drainage Operations - Sarasota County
William J. Nichols, P.E., General Manager, Operations and Maintenance - Sarasota County

Readine File

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on reotded bober.

David B. Struhs

Secretary
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Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Envi ronmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tal lahassee, Florida 32399'2400

October 20, L999

Mr. Michael Herr, Director
Polk County DePartment of

Transportation
Post Office Box 9005
Bartow, Florida 33831

Dear Mr. Herring:

Thank you for your september 23 letter about the disposal
of materials removed from roadside ditches in Polk County' Your

Ietter was somewhat similar to one I received from Ms. wendy

Kluge in that both Ietters were prompted by Bob Butera's letter
dated Apxrl 27, Lggg - For that reason I copied you on my

response to Ms. Kluge thinking it would be helpful to both of you

to know the history of the Department's requlations as welf as

our recent involvement with the Street Sweepinqs Focus Group' As

noted in that october B response, roadside ditches will not be

part of the statewide characterization study that the Focus Group

is about to undertake. Also, to my knowledge Bob Butera's letter
did not specifically request information concerning the handling
of roadside ditch material.

I appreciate you sending me a copy of the correspondence
between Polk County and the Southwest District concerning ditch
cleaning materials but I feel it is important for you to
understand that I do not have the authority to overrule their
decisions unless they are clearly contrary to established rul-es

or policies. In general, the Department tends to view materials
which are collected or generated by the county and then
discarded, as solid waste, unless specifically exempted by our

rules or statutes. Street sweepings, catch basin sediments, and

stormwater Ereatment sediments have traditionally been collected
anci disposed of by local governments and so they are considered
solid waste; this is why the Focus Group is studying these
materials. Ditch cleaning materials may or may not be considered
solid waste, depending on how they are managed' There are
probabty cases where sediments are removed from roadside ditches
and used on-site in berms or mediansi since they are never really
collected or disposed of, they would not be regulated as solid

w
David B. Struhs

Secretary

"Protect, Conserve ond Monoge Florido's Environment ond Noturol Resources"



Mr. Michael Herr
October 20, L999
Page Two

waste. I'
well as to
materials

Il defer to the District to make these exact calls as
answer the question of whether staging areas for these

should be viewed as a Transfer Station.

r hope this answers some of your questions and clarifies
that there has not been a change of position in the Department
regarding the handling of these materials. I have discussed
these matters with Bob Butera to make sure he is in agreement
with my statements and it appears the only unanswered question is
whether the stockpile areas should be permitted as a solid waste
transfer station. In a l-etter to the County from Rick Garrity,
dated April 14, L994, (encl-osed) it is stated that " Polk
County's urban ditch cleanings could often be a solid waste due
to the variety and amount of solid waste materials mixed with the
soils. " The letter goes on to state that the mixed nature of
the incoming waste wou]d necessitate the need for a transfer
station should a storage site be established for ditch cleanings
that still contained solid waste. Letters from PoIk County,
dated May 6, 1994 and June 10, 1994, do not seem to agree with
this conclusion. Given that many of the key players that were
involved in writing this colrespondence are no longer in these
positions, I suggest you take this issue up with Deborah GeLzoff,
the new Director of the Southwest District, in order to revive
these discussions. Bob Butera has indicated to me that he sees
many options availabl-e to the County that would alleviate the
storage alea being designated as a transfer station. If I can be
of any further assistance, please feel free to call me at
850 /92r-991 6.

trator

MJY/myI

Enclosure:

cc: Wendy Kluge - Polk County
Chris McGuire - DEP, OGC

Deborah Getzoff - SWD

-Bob Butera - St']D

erely,



lrrorida 
Departmen, "rl

Envirbnmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 336f9

lJ 1.i.744'6100

Certified Mail
Retum Receipt Requested

Mr. DanielJ. Costello, Chairman
Polk County Board of County Commissioners
Post Otfice Box 60
Bartow, Florida 33830

RE: Ditch Cleanings

Dear Mr. Costello:

In response to your letter of March 16, 1994, the following is a further explanation of

the Department's position on the handling of ditch excavation waste. Section 403.708(1Xa)'

Florida Statutes (F.S.), provides that the deposition of solid waste in or on land is prohibited

except in a manner approved by the Department. The Department has previously observed

that all types of waste materials can be found in urban roadside ditches, such as garbage,

construction debris, tires, used oil containers, etc. Discussions with County officials have

confirmed this assessment. The Department's belief is that this type of ditch cleanings, i.e. a

mixture of solid waste and soils is a "solid waste" as defined by Section 403.703(13), F.S.

They are not considered "clean debris" as defined by Section 403.703(33), F.S. Not only is the

Department concemed with the types of waste found in roadside ditches, but there is also a

considerable amount of information that indicates contaminants such as automotive fluids,

brake lining metals, and nutrients may be included in stormwater run-off into these ditches,

especially in urban areas.. 
The Department's Stormwater / Non point Source Management Section has generated

guidelines for sampling, analyzing, and disposing of stormwater sediments. A copy of these
guidelines is attached. The guidelines discuss the potential contaminants found in stormwater

sediments, and reasons for potential restrictions on their disposal. The guidelines also provide

guidance for sampling of the materials to determine proper disposal and discuss site

ionsiderations for potential disposal or storage. These guidelines are applicable to the

handling of ditch cleanings as well as retention facilities.
On the basis of all available information, the Southwest District made its determination

that Polk County's urban ditch cleanings could often be a solid waste due to the variety and

amount of solid waste materials mixed with the soils. ln order to best dealwith this material,

the County has the option of separating the solid waste from the soils, and the soils can then

be used as landfill cover, or, if not otherwise contaminated above the levels identified in the

attached guidance memo, can be used for roadside stabilization or other beneficial uses as the

County deems appropriate. All other solid waste removed from the ditches being cleaned shall

be transported directly to a permitted landfill. As an alternative, if use of a temporary storage

site is deemecl more economical by the County, then such a site would be required to be

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretarl'

APR 1 4 199tt
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permitted by the Department as a solid waste transfer station due to the mixed nature of the
incoming waste.

The Department has communicated this opinion to Polk County both in writing and in
discussions with Danell Gunn, Public Works Director and Timothy Campbell, County-Attomey.
However the Department is not inflexible in its opinion. We have communicated to in" Corniy
that they could, if they chose to, conduct sampling of the ditch soils similar to those provided in
the above referenced guidance, and propose to the Department that alternate hanOiing of the
ditch soils is environmentally acceptable. Also, routine ditch or culvert maintenance soils
which are substantially free of solid waste can be used as "clean fill". lf the County can
establish a procedure for separating the solid waste from the soils , they could be used as
"clean fil|". To date, the County has not proposed any policy or guidelines to be used by polk
County to assure that county employees and contractors will handle these solid wastes and
soils appropriately. The Department is aware of the economic and convenience impacts of
landfilling contaminated ditch cleanings, but economic and convenience considerations alone
cannot outweigh evidence of potential environmental impact associated with the inappropriate
disposal of contaminated soils and solid waste.

The Southwest District has consulted with Department headquarters on the issue of soil
testing, and a decision has been made to develop a statewide policy which clarifies our intent
in this area. While the potential impacts of improper handling of ditch cleanings do exist, the
degree of impact is such that the Department has not actively pursued this issue. The issue
was addressed in Polk County because of unpermitted disposal activities by the County's
Public Works Department. This was brought to our attention by several citizen complaints and
media coverage. ln connection with that investigation, the County informed the Department of
their activities in regard to ditch cleanings and asked the Department for a determination of
their proper handling. The Department's opinion on the handling of ditch cleanings would be
identical in all counties whose circumstances were simitar.

Hopefully this has clarified the Department's position on this matter so as to allow the
County to constructively address the issue to their satisfaction. However, should you have any
further questions in regard to any of the issues discussed above, please feel free to contact
our District Solid Waste Section.

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.
Director of District Management
Southwest District

RDG/sgm

Attachment

cc: Robert Butera, SW
Steve Morgan, SW
Mary Jean Yon, SW Tallahassee



SAITASOTA COUNTY
"Dedtcated to Qualttg Seruice" DEF..

*Sl':'S*September 27,2001

Fl orida Department o f Environmental Protection
Southwest District
ATTN: Robert Butera
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-83 1 8

Re: Ditch Cleanings at Palmer Boulevard and Bell Road and Sawgrass Road and Center Road

Dear Mr. Butera.

I am contacting you in reference to the sampling and analysis of ditch cleaning materials located at the

northeast comer of the intersection of Palmer Road and Bell Road. We no longer plan to relocate this
material, It has been seeded and has not been disturbed since April 2001.

We have begun another stockpile of ditch cleanings at the southeastem comer of the intersection of
Sawgrass Road and Center Road. There are approximately 2,000 cubic yards of ditch cleanings in this
area. We plan to have Ardaman and Associates take seven random samples to test for materials in
accordance with SW-846, Chapter Nine. The number of samples has been recommended by Ardaman

and Associates. The materials we will specifically be testing for are:

r RCRA metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, and silver),
aluminum, copper, nickel, andzinc

o Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
o Volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 8260
o Semi-volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 8270D.

We assume this plan is acceptable and intend to have the test results by November 5,2001. Ultimate
usage of this material will be in accordance with the recommended limits for residential or commercial
placement.

Sincerely,

,Q'rus*, 7i' 'fr'a'nr,
.le#ifer \i. Shannon, E.l.

C: James N. Somers, P.8., Manager, Drainage Operations
William J. Nichols, P.E., General Manager, Operations and Maintenance
Reading File



Department of

Environ mental Protection
'. Southwest District
\ :go+ Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Ms. Jennifer Shannon

Sarasota County Public Works Department

100 Cattlemen Road

Sarasota, FL34232

Re: Bell Road Stockpile - Ditch Cleanings, etc.

Sampling plan (letter) dated June 26,2})|(received July

Dear Ms. Shannon:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of your plan, dated June 26, 2001 (received July 3, 2001), for

sampling and analysis of the ditch ileaning .ut"riulr from the North County stockpile. Your plan indicates 
-

that the quantity of materials in the stockpile has increased since the quantity reported in February 2000, and

that you would like to reuse the material as fill for "commercial county projects" :u*-ut bacKill under

pu.ting lots or roads. Your plan also indicates that based on analyses conducted in February 2000, that the

stockpile is only proposed to be tested for Arsenic.

Unfortunately, the Department cannot approve your plan, at this time, for the following reasons:

1. Additional materials have been added to itte stotqile since the initial sampling. These additional

materials were not characterized prior to placement in the stockpile, so the analyses from February 2000 may

not be representative of the materials currently in the pile'

Z. Fifteen samples may not be adequate to characterize the stockpile (now approximately 15,000 c'y')'

The Department suggests that the County analyze the materials for the parameters listed in the

Department,s Jrine ZZ,Z0O0letter (attached). A figure showing the proposed locations and depths of the

samples should be provided to the Department before implementation. The Department does not object to

initially taking fifteen samples (composited through the depth of the pile), and less-frequent sampling may

also be acceptable based on the statiitical variability ofthe analytical results' To clarify, ifthe analyses

indicate that the concentrations of a particular parameter vary widely (large standard deviation), then

additional samples will have to be taken for that parameter'

please provide a figure with the number of samples, locations, and sampling methodology at least

1.5 days prior to the anticifated date of sampling. Pleaie be reminded that the Department will evaluate the

proposed reuses based on tle analytical ..roitr, ind some requested uses may not be approved' If you have

any questions you may contact John Morris or myself atgI3-744-6100, Ext. 336 or 451, respectively'

SincerelY,

-4^-,,-Trya?--Robert J. Butera, P.E

Solid Waste Manager

Attachment Southwest District

RJB/sjp
cc: James N. Somers, p.E., Drainage operations, Sarasota County Public Works, 100 Canlemen Road, Sarasota' Fl' 34232

Gary Bennett, Manager Solid Waste Operations

John Morris' P'G ' FDEP - Tampa 
"More protection, Less Process

Printed on rccYded Poqen

Jeb Bush

Governor

David B. Struhs

Secretary

August 9,2001

5,2001)



Deparotment of O

Environ mental P rotection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

June 23, 2000

"More Protedon, Less Process"

Printed on reqcled PaPct'

J9b Bush

Governor

\
\ David B. Scruhs

Secretary

Mr. James N. Somers, P.E.

Manager, Drainage OPe rations

Sarasota County P-ublic Works Departrnent

100 Cattlemen Road
Sarasota, FL34232

Re: BellRoad Stockpile - Ditch Cleanings, etc'

Dear Mr. Somers: i, ! llc'

The Departrnent was in receipt of 1,our lettJr requesting information required for soil sampling of the

referenced stockpile for future management and or r.ui... At the Api127,2090 qtttlng and in your

letter you indicaied that this Deparmlnt had permitted and provided authorization for filling the

northrvest quadrant to.elevation2l.0. The attached plan you submitted may have been approvld by the

County's Stormlvater Environmental Utility Departrnent-but staffin our (ERP) Environmental Resource

permitting section have no knolvledge of any pe.mits or authorization to fill this referenced site' Please

provide sich authorization or permits you .noy be able to locate and submit them to the Departrnent'

Direct sale to contractors for removal from the site for unrestricted use or use as a topsoil replacement in

yards or green areas rvill require the material to be classified as "clean debris" as defined in FAC 62-

70 I .200( l4) or a determ ination that all analytical results are at or belolv the residential soil cleanup target

levels. The solid rvaste section rvill discuss the use of the material as restontion for canal banks and

restoration of mitigated areas rvith our ERP section pending results of the sampling data you provide to

the Department for revierv.

Prior to a determination of potential reuses of the stockpiled material, a Depar6nent approved Sampling

Plan must be implemented. The ,.quirr*.nt, for the Sampling Plan and analytical parameters follorv:

Sampling Plan - The existing north county stockpile m1[be characterized in a manner consistent rvith

the procedures described in the EPA document entitled "Test Methods for Evaluating Soli.d Waste "' SW-

846,thapter Nine. At a minimum, fourteen representative compositt tqnlg; are needed to characterize

the existing stockpile. The locations of the sa*ples lvithin the siockpile shall be- randomly selected using

a grid pattern as presented in sw-846 (attachedi. All sam-ple collection and analytical activities

pe rformed to characterize the stockpile shall beionductedby firms possessing a Comprehensive Qualitl'

Assurance Plan (CompQAP) approved by the Deparbnent to meet the requirements of Chapter 62-160'

F.A.C. The CompQAp must specificall/"dd;rr'th. types of sampling and analytical rvork required for

characterization of the stockpile. Please tuU*i, tf,. proiosea sampting ptan to the Departrnent for revierv

and approval prior to implementation.



oo
Mr. JamesN. Somers, P.E.

Manager, Drainage Operations "
Sarasota County Public Works DeBartrnent

June 23,2000
Page2

\

Analytical parameters - Total analyses of the collected soil sampleiare required. The method detection

limits reported by the laboratory must be at or below the individual analyte's Soil Cleanup Target Levels

(scTL) presented in raure II, chapter 62-777,F.A.C., to demonstrate compliance. The parameters of

interest for the existing north county stockpile follorv:

- RCRA metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, and silver),

aluminum, coPPer, nickel, and zinc.

- Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons'

- Volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 82608'

- Semi-volatile organii compounds listed by EPA Method 8270D.

- If the pesticideslisted in EbA Method 82i0D are reported at concentrations that exceed the

residential Soit Cleanup Target k;;k fresented in table II of Chapter 62-7!J,F'A'C', additional

analyses may be required to further characterize the presence of pesticides. Upon revielv of the

analytical results, the Depar[n.nt ruifi identify supplemental analytical methods, if appropriate'

If you have any questions )'ou may contact John Morris or myself at 8 t3-744-6100, Ext' 336 or 451'

respectively.

Sinceqely,
// .t I

fuJl-/l',f/*'ttt
v

Robert J' Butera, P'E

Solid Waste Manager

Southrvest District

Attachments

cc: Joirn Morris, FDEP - TamPa

Gary Bennetl Manager Solid Waste Operations

Witiiam Nichols, P.E. - General Manager, Operations & Maintenance



otlaste Pl I es

In waste plles, the acce_sslblllty .of . waste for sarnpllng ls usually a

functlon of plle slze, a_key t.liir'in'tn-.deltqn of a sarnpling strategy for a

waste plle. Ideal!y,.plTes coniiii.,r.g 
-unknom-wastes sho'uld be sanrpled uslng

a three-dlmenslonal slmp\e ranOoil"';iteti'g strategy. Thls strategy can be

employed only tf all polq.lL.l wttii'n i[;'-pii...can be accessed. In such cases,

the p1e should'b;'EiviliAa inti" i"-tt"ie--dtmenslonal grld system, the grld-

sectons assign.i-n,rfru.iil-qa i[. -t.ttpttng pornts then chosen uslng random-

nu*Uer tables-or random-number generators'

If sampllng ls- llmlted to certaln portlons

cotteiiel-t'ui'pfi wlll be representatlve only of
waste ls known to be homogeneous'

a plle lmpedes access to the waste, a set.of-ot''i[e '.httt. plle can be-obtalned wlth a

simpltng to colntide with plle removal' The

rlrIui "the plie should be'estlmated dnd the
sampl I ng.

The sarnplIng devlces mo:t conrnonly .usid for small. plles are thlefs'
trlers, and shovili. ixcavatlon 

-"qJiptlnt, such as backhobs' can be useful

for sarirpllng medium-slzed plles.

- Landfllls and Laqoons

Landfllls contaln prlmarlly solld waste, whereas lagogned,waste may range

from yqurds to drred srudge retrril;t: "--i;i.i;ed waste-that ls elther ltquld
or semlsolld rs often best t;;i;;-'usl.nf--ihe methods recomnended for large

tanks. usually, sorid wastes-""toii"ri.a "rn _ i landfilr or ragoon are best

sampled usrng tfie-ihi..-oir.nslonal random sampllng strategy.

The three-dlmenslona'l random s-amp1lng. strategy lnvolves establlshlng an

rmagrnary thre.:iT;;;;ional sii;"' oi-'"ii'pirng- pori-ts rn- the waste and then

using random-numu.i taules oi 'i.niorn-numbur -geherators to select points for
sampring. rn iii.-..;;-;i-rindfiii;-;ra-iigooni, the grrd is establlshed uslng

a survey or map of the area." 
"ir,,e -qap-rs-divrded-rnto two two-dlmenslonal

grrds wrth sectrons of equar. srze:"" .'(ffi iri.rnittve 
',ay 

of chooslng random

samprtng rocailons rs present.i'-in th; t..ond example iescrrbed In Sectlon

g.z.z.!.) These sectlons are itrun""ttigned nunbers sequentlal'ly'

Next,thedepthtowhich:?mP]|ngwllltakep.!lc9.lsdeterm|nedand
subdrvrded lnto equal. levers,'. whtci .iq g]io 

-iuqr.htlally 
numbered. (The

lowest sampyng depth will uurv iroi" rinitrii-io tariattll.- iJsually, sampllng

extends to the rnterface ot' iil"' fiii- ini 
-iti- 

natural solls. If soll

contaminailon rs suspected, samplrng may extend-'into the-natural soil') The

horlzontal and vertlcal samplffi l6orainates-''ire ih.n se'lected uslng random-

number tables or random-numb.r"!.nlrii6il,-.it iome intormatlon is knovm about

the nature of the waste, then'";-';;eiii.o-it'iie-uimenstonql strategy may be

more appropri ate. For exampl i, f i !il'. ,iinaiiii consl sts of severa'l cel I s ' a

more precir. n.irurlii,ni'*J! 6! o6t.in.a uv conslderlng each-cel1 as a stratum

and emp.royr !s a stratr f r ed i;r;;:ei;.ntii,nui"-i;a;-" iirpt 1ng strategv (see

Sectl on 9.1) .

of the Pile, then the
those portibns; unless the

In cases where the sl ze of
samoles that are rePresentatlve
mlnimum of effort bY schedullng
numbei of truckloads needed to
truck'loads randomlY chosen for

Revlslon 0
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SARASOTA COUNTY
"Dedicated to QuaIItg Seruice"

Jvne 26,2001

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
ATTN: Susan Pelz
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tarnpa, Florida 33619-83 18

Re: Ditch Cleanings at Palmer Boulevard and Bell Road (north county) in Sarasota County, FT.

Dear Ms. Pelz,

I am contacting you in reference to the sanrpling and analysis of ditch cleaning materials from the north county
stockpile in Sarasota County, Florida. In a report dated February 23,2000 (File No. 99-8597), Ardaman and

Associates reported that the two soil samples passed the tests for FL-PRO, bariurq cadmiurq chromiurn, copper,

lead, nickel, seleniun! silver, zinc, and mercury. However, the samples exceeded the direct exposure limit of .08

mglkg for arsenic at concentations of 1.4 and 1.8 mg/kg. These levels met the commercial fill specifications, but
not the residential specifications. The soil was sampled on February 10. 2000.

Approximately 8,000 cubic yards were at this site by February 10, 2000 and approximately 7,000 cubic yards were

added to this site after testing. We would like to use this soil as fill for commercial county projects such as backfill
under a parking lot or road. We would not be selling this soil as commercial fill as indicated in Robert Butera's
letter from June 23,2000, but utilZing it as our own commercial fill.

With this intent in mind, we would like to have Ardaman and Associates take 15 samples of the 15,000 cubic yards

of ditch cleanings for arsenic analysis only. The samples will be taken in a grid pattern across the site. A single

composited soil sample will be collected at each of the 15 sample locations through the fill material horizon.

If this testing plan is acceptable to FDEP and assuming it again meets the commercial fill tolerances for arsenic, we

rvill continue to use it for Sarasota County projects. Please let me know what documentation may be required.

Your time and assistance is appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,
.l r'r at

{}C"r',^ll-r lLt' Xfrz''n'a'"t"''

Jeruiifer W. Shannon

Enclosure

JUt 0 3 2001

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

C: Jim Somers, P.E., Drainage Operations



Department or 
O

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3904 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

June 23,2000

REOi*f IJETJ

Mr. JamesN. Somers, P.E.

Manager, Drainage Operations
Sa,nsota County Public Works Departnent
100 Cattlemen Road
Sarasota" FL34232

Re: Bell Road Stockpile - Dirch Cleanings, etc.

Dear Mr. Somers:

The Depar&nent was in receipt of your letter requesting information required for soil sampling of the

referenced stockpile for future management *d ot reuies. At the Apil27 ,2000 meeting and in your

letter you indicaied that this Deparun'ent had permitted and provided authorization for filling the

northwest quadrant to elevafion 21.0. The utt*tt"O plan you sub^mitted may have been approved by the

County's Stormwater Environmental Utility Departrnent but staffin our (ERP) Environmental Resource

permiiting section have no knowledge of any permits or authorization to fill this referenced site . Please

provide srlch authorization or permis you *uy be able to locate and submit them to the Departnent'

Direct sale to contractors for removal from the site for unresFict€d use or use as a topsoil replacement in

yards or green areas will require the material to be classified as'tlean debris" as defined in FAC 62-

ror.zood+) or a determi*iion that all analytical results are at ol below the residential soil cleanup target

levels. The solid waste section will discurr-th, ur" of the material as restoration for canal banks and

restoration of mitigated areas with our ERP section pending results ofthe sampling data you provide to

the Deparunent for review.

prior to a detennir.ation of potential reuses of the stockpiled material, a Departnent approved Sampling

plan must be implemented. The requirements for the Sampling Plan and analytical pararneters follow:

$ampling Plan - The existing north county stockpile mu{be characterized in a manner consistent with

the procedures described in the EPA document entitled "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste ", SW-

[CO, Cfttpt"rNine. At a minimum, fourteen representative composite t*tp!:l are needed to characterize

the existing stockpile. The locations of the sa*ples within the stockpile shall be_ randomly selected using

a grid pattem as presented in SW-S46 (attachedi. All sample collection and analytical activities

performed to characterize the stockpile shall be conductedby firms possessing a Comprehensive^Qualtty

Assurance plan (CompQAP) approved by the Deparunent to meet the requirements of Chaptst 62-160,

F.A.C. The CompQAp must specifically address the types of sampling and anafvtrgal work required for

characterization of the stockpil'e . Please ruU*it the proiosea sampting plan to the Departnent for review

and approval prior to implementation-

JUH 268ffi
tr!ji-1r !i .,';f r"r'rjiJ'ir"',. t --

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on recychd PoPer.



Mr. JamesN. Somers, P.E.
Manageq Drainage Operations
Sarasota County Public Works Deparhnent

June 23,2000
Page2

Analytical Parameters - Total analyses ofthe collected soil samples are required. The method detegtion
limits reported by the laboratory must be at or below the individual analyte's Soil Cleanup Target Levels
(SCTL) presented in Table I[, Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., to demonstrate compliance. The parameters of
interest for the existing north county stockpile follow:

- RCRA metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, and silver),
aluminum, copper, nickel, and zinc.

- Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons.
- Volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Medrod 82608.
- Semi-volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 8270D.
- If the pesticides listed in EPA Method 82?0D are reported at concentrations that exceed the

residential Soil Cleanup Target kvels presented in Table II of Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., additional
analyses may be required to further characterize the presence of pesticides. Upon review of the
analytical results, the Deparhnent will identi$ supplemental analytical methods, if appropriate.

If you have any questions you may contact John Morris or myself at 813-744-6L00, Ext. 336 or 45I,
respectively.

Sinceply,

/ rt /
UJJ'/J'^il*'t( v

Robert J. Butera P.E
Solid Waste Manager
Southwest District

Attachments

cc: John Morris, FDEP - Tampa
Gary Bennetf Manager Solid Waste Operations
William Nichols, P.E. - General Manager, Operations &Maintenance



l{aste Plles

In waste plles, the accesslblllty of waste for sanpllng ls usually a
functlon_of plle slze, a key factor ln the deslgn of a sanpllng strategy foi a
waste plle. Ideally, plles contalnlng unknorn wastes should be sanpled uslng
a three-dlmenslonal slnple random sarnpllng strategy. Thls strategy can b-
enployed only lf all polnts wlthln the plle can be accessed. In such cases,
the plle should be dlvlded lnto a threer--dlnenslonal grld system, the grl{_
sectlons asslgned nunbers, and the sanpllng polnts then-chosen uslng random--
number tables or random-number generators.

If sanpllng ls llmlted to certaln portlons of the plle, then the
collected sanple wlll be representatlve only of those portlons, unless the
waste ls known to be homogeneous.

In cases where the slze of a plle lmpedes access to the waste, a set of
sarples that are representatlve of' the entlre plle can be obtalned wlth a
mlnlmum of effort by schedullng sampllng to colnclde wtth plle removal. The
nunber of truckloads needed to- rembve 

-the plle should be-estlmated dnd the
truckl6ads randomly chosen for" sanqrllng.

The sanpJlng_devlces most cormonly used for small plles are thlefs,trlers, and shovels. Excavatlon equlpment, such as backhobs, can be usefui
for sanpllng medlum-slzed pfles.

_ Landfllls and Laooons

Landfllls contaln prlmarlly solld waste, whereas lagooned waste may range
frnom l!qu!$ to drled siudge re-sldues. Lalooned waste-that ls elthef ttquia
or semlsolld ls often besi sarnpled uslng -the 

methods recormended for ldrge
tanks.. Usually, solld wastes tontalned -ln a landflll or lagoon are beit
sanpled uslng the three-dlmenslonal random sarnpllng strategy.

The three-dlmenslonal random sampllng strategy lnvolves establlshlng an
lmaglnary three-dlmenslonal grld of -sampltng polnts 1n the waste and lhen
uslng-random-nutber tables or random-nurnber 

-generators to select polnts for
sampllng. In the case of landfllls and lagoon-, the grld ls establtbheO uslng
a survey or map of the area. The map ls dlvlded Into two two-dlmenslonal
grlds-wlth sectlons of equal slze. (nn alternatlye way of chooslng random
gampllng-locatlons ls presented ln the second exanple iescrlbed In-sectlon
9.2.2.1.) These sectlbns are then asslgned nunbers seluentlally.

. . l{e1t, the depth to which sampling wiii take place ls determlned and
subdlvlded lnto equal levels, whlch aie also sequehtlally numbered. (fne
lowest sampllng depth wlll vary from landflll to laridflll. Usually, sampilng
extends to the lnterface of the flll and the natural solls. If soll
contamlnatlon ls suspected, salpllng may extend Into the natural soll.) The
horizontal and vertlcal sarnpl{n! coordlnates are then selected uslng rindom-
number tables or random-number generators. If some lnformatlon ls known about
the nature of the waste, then- a modlfled three-dlmenslonal strategy nay be
npre approprlate. For example, lf the landflll conslsts of several cells, a
nore preclse neasurem?nt may be obtalned by conslderlng each cell as a stratum
and employllg . stratlfled- three-dlmenslonal random- sanpllng strategy (see
Sectlon 9.1).

Revlslon 0
Date septfr6Fi$6'
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Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

June 23,2000

Mr. James N. Somers, P.E.

Manager, Drainage Operations
Sarasota County Public Works Deparftnent
100 Cattlemen Road
Sarasota, FL3423Z

Re: Bell Road Stockpile - Ditch Cleanings, etc.

Dear Mr. Somers: . ''l

The Departnent was in receipt of your letter requesting information required for soil sampling of the

referenced stockpile for future management and or reuses. At the Apd.l27,2000 meeting and in your

letter you indicated that this Departrnent had permitted and provided authorization for filling the

northwest quadrant to.elevation2l .0. The attrached plan you zubmitted may have been approved by the

County's Stormwater Environmental Utility Deparftnent but staffin our (ERP) Environmental Resource

Permitting section have no knowledge of any permits or authorization to fill this ref€renced site. Please

provide such authorization or permits you may be able to locate and submit them to the Depar[nent.

Direct sale to contractors for removal from the site for unrestricted use or use as a topsoil replacement in

yards or green areas will require the material to be classified as "clean debris" as defined in FAC 62-

701.200(i4) or a determination that all analytical results are at or belorv the residential soil cleanup target

levels. The solid waste section will discuss the use of the material as restoration for canal banks and

restoration of mitigated areas with our ERP section pending results of the sampling data you provide to

the Deparftnent for revierv.

Prior to a determination of potential reuses of the stockpiled material, a Departnent approved Sampling

Plan must be implemented. The requirements for the Sampling Plan and analltical pararneters follow:

Sampling Plan - The existing north county stockpile must be characterized in a manner consistent with

A. p."rl"res described in the EPA document entitled "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste ", SW-

84fithapter Nine. At a minimum, fourteen representative composite samples are needed to characterize

the existing stockpile. The locations of the samples within the stockpile shall be randomly selected using

a grid pattern as presented in SW-846 (attached). All sample collection and analytical activities
performed to characterize the stockpile shall be conducted by firms possessing a Comprehensive Quality
Assurance Plan (CompQAP) approved by the Deparhnent to meet the requirements of Chapter 62'160,

F.A.C. The CompQAP must spicifically address the types of sampling and analytical work required for
characterization of the stockpili. Please submit the proposed sampling plan to the Deparrnent for revierv

and approval prior to implementation.

"More Protedon, Less Process"

Ptinted on rccrded booer,

David B. Struhs
Secretary



Mr. JamesN. Somers, P.E.
Manager, Drainage Operations
Sarasota County Public Works Departnent

June 23,2000
Page2

Analytical Parameters - Total analyses ofthe collected soil samplel-are required. The method detection
limits reported by the laboratory must be at or below the individual analyte's Soil Cleanup Target Levels
(SCTL) presented in Table II, Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., to demonstrate compliance. The parameters of
interest for the existing north county stockpile follow:

- RCRA metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, and silver),

aluminum, copper, nickel, and zinc.
- Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons.
- Volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 82608.
- Semi-volatile organic compounds listed by EPA Method 8270D.
- If the pesticides listed in EPA Method S270D are reported at concenfiations that exceed the

residential Soil Cleanup Target kvels presented in Table II of Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., additional
analyses may be required to further characterize the presence of pesticides. Upon review of the

analytical results, the Departnent will identify supplemental analytical methods, if appropriate.

If you have any questions you may contact John Morris or myself at 8I3-744-6L00, Ext. 336 or 45I,
respectively.

Sincerely,

h-// 1,r,,-
Robert J. Butera, P.E
Solid Waste Manager
Southwest District

Attachments

cc: John Morris, FDEP - Tampa
Gary Bennett Manager Solid Waste Operations
William Nichols, P.E. - General Manager, Operations & Maintenance



ollaste Plles

In waste plles, the accesslblllty of waste for sarnpllng ls usually a

functlon of plie slze, a key factor ln- the deslgn of a sarnpllng strategy for a
waste plle. -Ideally, plles-contalnlng unknom wastes should be sanpled uslng
a threb-dlmenslonal- itrnpte random sarnpltng strategy. Thls strategy can be
employed only lf all points wlthln the' plle can be accessed. In such. casesf.
thb plle should be divlded lnto a three-dlnnnslonal grld system, the qrlC-
sections asslgned number:s, ahd the sanpllng polnts then chosen uslng random-
number tables or random-number generators.

If sarnpllng ls llmlted to certaln portlons of the pile, then the
collected sbmple wlll be representatlve only of those portions; unless the
waste ls known to be homogeneous.

In cases where the stze of a plle lmpedes access to the waste, a set.of
samples that are representatlve of' the entlre plle 9an be_obtalned with a

mlnimum of effort by schedullng sampllng to colnclde wttn ptle removal. The
number of truckloadi needed to- rembve 

-the plle should be estlmated and the
truckloads randomly chosen for sampllng.

The sanrpl|ng devlces most conmonly used for smalI plles are thlefs,
trlers, and ihovils. Excavatlon equlpment, such as backhoes, can be useful
for sampllng medlum-slzed plles.

- Landfllls and Laqoons

Landfllls contaln prlmarlly solld waste, whereas lagopned waste.may_range
from llqulds to drled sludge reildues. Lagooned waste that ls elther llquld
or semliolld ls often besi sampled uslng the methods reconrnended for large
tanks. Usually, solld wastes bontalned In a landflll or lagoon are best
sampled uslng the three-dlmenslonal random sampllng strategy.

The three-dlmenslonal random sampllng strategy Invo'lves establlshlng an
lmaglnary three-dimenslonal grld of sampllng polnts ln the waste and then
uslng random-number tables oi random-number generators to select-polnts for
sampling. In the case of landfills and lagoons, the grld ls establlshed uslng
a survey or map of the area. The qap ls divlded-lnto two two-dlmenslonal
grlds with sectlons of equal slze. (An alternatlve,tray of chooslng-random
iampllng locatlons ls prdsented ln the second example descrlbed In Sectlon
9.2.2.!.) These sectibns are then asslgned nunbers sequentlally.

Next, the depth to which sampllng wlll take place ls detennlned.and
subdlvldei lnto eiual levels, whlch aie also sequehtlally numbered. _(1ne
lowest sampllng dipth wlll vaiy from landflll. to landflll. Usually, sampllng
extends to' th; lhterface of the flll and the natural solls. If soll
contaminatlon is suspected, sampllng may extend lnto the natural soil.) .fne
horlzontal and vertltal sarirpllnb coordlnates are then selected uslng random-
number tables or random-number lenerators. If some lnfonnatlon is known about
the nature of the waste, then- a modlfled three-dlmensional strategy $Y be
more appropriate. For eiample, lf the -landflll conslsts of several cells, a

more preclse neasurement may be obtalned-by conslderlng each cell as a stratum
and einploylng a stratlfled three-dlmenslirnal random- sampllng strategy (see
Sectlon 9.1).

Revlslon 0
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SARASOTA COUNTY
" Dedicated b Qnalftg Seruice"
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June 13,2000
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15 

2000

Mr. Robert J. Butera, P.E.
Manager, Solid Waste
Florida Department of Environmental protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Letter of May 9, 2000 to Dan Blackwood

Dear Mr.

Thank you for your letter of May 9, 2000 outlining the result of our April2T meeting. The
comments regarding ditch-cleaning material at the South County yard were particularly positive
and we are moving fonruard to recycle the stockpile.

The purpose of this letter is to request clarification of the last sentence in the second paragraph
stating "Please be aware ... stormwater sediments, dredge spoils ... must be manageO aJa 

'

solid waste and reuse option will have to be authorized by the Department in accord-ance with
criteria established by the Street Sweeping Focus Group."

Stormwater sediment or dredge spoils, in the form of sandbars in our watenvays are removed
routinely to improve stormwater flow. This material is generally silty sand and after drying is
applicable for use as pipe backfill, slope restoration and other similar efforts.

Additionally, at our meeting, reference was made to a "stockpile testing procedure". lf you can
provide me with the details of this sampling/testing technique, we wouh utilize this method on
the Bell Road stockpile.

JNS/ske

Yours Truly,

-' t t\. a,**, V

James N. Somers, P.E.
Manager, Drainage Operations

Dan Blackwood, Manager, Road and Bridge Operations

PUBLIC WORKS, Operations & Maintenance o 100 Caftlemen Road, Sarasota, FL
Telephone (941) 316-1460 . Fax (941) 316-1326



Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

May 9, 2000

Mr. Dan Blackwood
Sarasota County Road & Bridge Manager
100 Cattleman Road
Sarasota. F-loida 3 423 2

Re: Request for the Departrnent's Guidance for Use of Ditch Cleanings located at South County Road and
Bridge Facility, Annex Road, Venice, Sarasota County, Florida

DearMr: Blackwood:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection appreciates meeting and disCussing with you options available
for the proper rnanagement of streetsweepings and ditch cleanings collected at the referenced facility on April 27,
2000. Based on the sampling results from the analytical results in the Ardaman Report entitled Sampling and
Analysis of Ditch Cleanings from North and South County Stockpiles, Sarasota County, Florida in the February 23,
2000 report submitted to the Department on Ndarch 15, 2000 the Department has no objection for the unresticted use
of the ditch cleanings stockpiles at the South County location only.

Ditch cleanings may or may not be classified as solid waste depending on how they are managed. At this time the
Department does not intend to regulate ditch cleanings if the materials are free of solid wastes (paper, plastic,
metals, etc.) such as the piles observed at the referenced facility. Cunently no further testing of future accumulation
of ditch cleanings originating from the sources that generated the piles currently stockpiled and sampled will be
required. Should the Sneet Sweeping Focus Group address the management of ditch cleanings and the associated
testing protocol the Department will inform the County. Please be aware that street sweepings, catch basin
sediments, stormwater sediments, dredge spoils and other similar soil type materials mustbe managed as a solid
waste and reuse options will have to be authorized by the Department in accordance with oiteria established by the
Street Sweeping Focus Group.

It is the Department's understanding that all street sweepings currently managed at the referenced site shall be tipped
onto the slab contained within the three-sided structure and removed by day's end to a roll-off container. In
addition, the roll-offshall be tarped at all times except when being loaded and ultimately disposed of when full at a
permitted Class I l^?ndfill.

If you have any questions concerning this letter please contact me at El3-7.1{6100. Ex1. -151.

Sincerely yours,

,1 n/ 4 
-/;/ / .#/ ,_Jrr.

/t|,+t_L,/i. ^t/
Robert J. Butera P.E.

Solid Waste lv{anager

Southwest District

cc: William Nichols. Sarasota Countv Director of Fublic Works
Gary Bennen, Sarasota County Solid Waste Operations Manager .1000 Knights Trail Road,

Nokomis. FL 342"15

John Monis, P.G. - FDEP

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

"Mcre Protection. Less Process
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SARASOTA COUNTY
"Dedicated to Qualitg Seruice"

l/ay 1, 2000

Mr. John Morris
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

F.f: 9ell Road Stcckplle

Dear Mr. Morris;

As per our on site meeting of April27,2000, please accept the following information:

Sources of Materia! Stockpiled

. Ditch cleaning material (confined to northwesterly, lower level of stockpile)

. Excavation of mitigation area (littoral shelf)from Phillippi Creek at Mclntosh Road
(placed in northwest quadrant)

. Excess material from storm sewer construction (various areas)

. Grass mats and sand bar removal (various areas of non-navigable waterways).

Types of reuse

. County backfill for storrn sewer installation (piping existing ditches)

' County topsoil replacement in yards and other green areas

. Slope restoration of eroded canal banks

. County topsoil for restored mitigation areas

. Direct sale to contractors for removal from site (pending Deed Restrictions for
commercial uses)

PUBLIC WORKS, Operations & Maintenance ' 100 Cattlemen Road, Sarasota, FL 34232
Telephone (941) 316-1460 ' Fax (941) 316-1326



Mr. John Morris
Bell Road Stockpile

JNS/ske

May 1, 2000
Page 2

. Remain in place (FDEP permitted plans for Celery Fields construction includes filling
of northwest guadrant to elevation 21.0, copy attached. Pending deed restrictions
for commercial use. This option has been approved by Stormwater Environmental
Utility.

Further understanding of that meeting, is that upon your review of this information, you
will provide a stockpile sampling plan and a list of additional parameters that require
testing. These tests will then determine the ultimate fate of these soils.

We wish to again thank you for the consideration you have shown, and if you have any
questions, piease call me at (941) 316-146C.

Yours Truly,rt'
ed u\

Jam'es N. Somers. P.E.
Manager, Drainage Operations

Robert J. Bulteva, P.E., Manager, Solid Waste
William J. Nichols, P.E., General Manager, Operations & Maintenance
Gary Bennett, Manager Solid Waste Operations
Dan Blackwood, Manager, Road & Bridge
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STATE OFFLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SOUTT{WEST DISTRICT

CON\ERSATION RECORD
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County q'f,4rtccn-*
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SARASOTA COUNTY
':Dedicqted to Qualitg Serui"ce"

May 1, 2000

Mr. John Morris
Florida Department of Environmental protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: Bell Road Stockpile

Dear Mr. Morris;

As per our on site meeting of April27 ,2000, please accept the following information:

Sources of Material Stockpiled

' Ditch cleaning material (confined to northwesterly, lower level of stockpile)

. Excavation of mitigation area (littoral shelf) from Phillippi Creek at Mclntosh Road
(placed in northwest quadrant)

. Excess material from storm sewer construction (various areas)

' Grass mats and sand bar removal (various areas of non-navigable waterways).

Typqs of reuse

. county backfill for stgrm sewer instailation (piping existing ditches)

. County topsoil replacement in yards and other green areas

. Slope restoration of eroded canal banks

. County topsoil for restored mitigation areas

' Direct sale to contractors for removal from site (pending Deed Restrictions for
commercial uses)

PUBLIC WORKS, Operations & Maintenance . 100 Cattlemen Road. Sarasota. FL 34232
Telephone (941) 316-1460 . Fax (941) 316-1326



Mr. John Morris
Bell Road Stockpite

JNS/ske

May 1, 2000
Page 2

' Remain in place (FDEP permitted plans for Celery Fields construction includes filling
of northwest guadrant to elevation 21.0, copy attached. pending deed restrictions
for commercial use- This option has been approved by Stormwlter Environmental
Utility.

Further understanding of that meeting, is that upon your review of this information, you
will provide a stockpile sampling plan and a list of additional parameters that require
testing. These tests will then determine the ultimate fate of these soils.

We wish tc again thank you foi'the consideration you have shown, ancj if you have anyquestions, please call me at (g41) 316-1460

Yours Truly,

ql*"k,Ss--
Manager, Drainage Operations

c: Robert J. Bulteva, p.E., ManaEer, Solid Waste
william J. Nichols, p.E., General Manager, operations & Maintenance
Gary Bennett, Manager Solid Waste Oferations
Dan Blackwood, Manager, Road & Bridge

tw /fu*

/"tneMr*-'ry,*x4rT *
Jfutt""t"* ""&

P'-fi'fb'tum'
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Date: I2-May-2000 09: 1-5pm

From: R,fbutera
rjbutera@home. com

Dept:
Tel No:

Susan. Pelz@dep.state. fl.us )

John.MorrisGdep. state. fl.us )

To: Susan.PeIz
To: John.Morris

Subject: Letter to WCIND

I forgot to add to your list........track down the letter I drafted to I
believe Sam Johnston @ West Coast Inland Navigation District relating
to ditch cleanings. I asked Bob Stetler to review it before I sent it.
He gave it to Mark Petersen.........what a log jam!!!!l! Hopefully you
and John receive this messase.

//%41, y',fu*- tlr>l
fte,.no qdfu?l( /
/* Je e,rr'( / A t'
{a Gftt c-lnsn/ - zlz €*i,*^- nre{-- r'."€€'U'

fra / 7o*n
do./ A f*r" J>l^'r/*.

-r.rlt6"n/ acrn '4

//r 6"/'A'ft)



Fbrt Department of

Date: MaY 5,2000

Dredge Material Testing for the west coast Inland Navigation District - Leffer to

you dated May 3, 2000 from Sam Johnston Jr'

At your request I have reviewed the subject letter you received requesting clarification relating to

the various suites of sampling analysis thut *oy be requested by Sarasogcogy vs' the

requirements for RCRA metils oniy for the Manatee County Lena Road Landfill'

Manatee county's Lena Road Landfill is a slurry wall landfill. The slurry wall encompasses

about 130 acres in the current dctive pft"tt. in. A*ity is required to maintain an inward

gradient by operating a leachate cottectiln s)"1g; and measuring water levels at pairs of

groundwat", morrit#ng wells on both sides of the slurry wall' This solid waste facility can

accept all materials that-are not hazardous and has extensive storage areas for stagng approved

cover materials within the slurry *all foi firture use assuring the Department that no discharges

will occur outside the groundwater monitoring system'

The suites of analysis identified in the referenced letter that may be required by Sarasota County

were received from the Department,s *liJ*"rt" section for screening ditch cleanings and other

drainage sediments io utto* stagrng of that waste type outside the lined landfill for the potential

use as landfilt cover. Sarasota Co.rrrty'. Clntral Disposal Complex is a lined landfill which is

segmented into 5 - 1r acre sections. The current active ceil is i I urtr. while all other cells have

no waste disposed and they are valved to discharge to stormwater until utilized for waste

disposal. The solid waste sectior,, .p".ifit"ittJ- Morris, P'G' has received a request from

Gary Bennett of Sarasota County todetermine the testing protocol' John Monis will be

responding to Gary Bennett of sarasota county with the required sampling analysis for the

potential dredge materials. Please prouiJ" lot n or myself a copy of the permit issued for the

dredging and assistance with metals ";;il;p.flutanis 
that weshould typically be aware of

within background data for Phillippi Creek'

t hope this clarifies the reason for the varying guidelines and I assure you we will not require

testing other than testing required to provide the Department assurance that the groundwater and

surface waters at the proposed staging afeas are proie6ive of the environment' On May 4' 2000

I contacted fr,fr. pean fr4ud", to 
"f"tid 

the reasons for the suites noted in the letter as well as the

variations in the proposed storage areas prior to use of the material'

cc: Mr. Sam Johnston, Jr.

ChuckListowski, WCIND
Dean Mades, EBA
Gary Bennett, Sarasota CountY

John Monis, P.G., FDEP

vironmental Protec

To: RobertStetler, EnvironmentalAdministrator

From: Robert Buter4 P.E.IIL Solid wast eManaser (5 D R A F T

Re:
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To:
To:

Date: 1-2-May-2000 09 :15pm
From: R,Jbutera

rjbutera@home. com
Dept:
Tel No:

Susan.Pel2@dep.state. fl.us )

John.MorrisGdep. state. fl.us )

Susan. Pelz
John. Morris

Subject: Letter ro WcrND

I forgot to add to your list........track down the letter I drafted to I
believe Sam Johnston @ West Coast Inland Navigation District relating
to ditch cleanings. I asked Bob Stetler to review it before I sent it.
He gave it to Mark Petersen.........what a log jam!!!!l! Hopefully you
and John receive this messaee.
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,otrorA couNrY .on"*,"*,
SARASOTA, FLORIDA

T[ansportation Department

Rtr-ry tions

fmffifiwffiv unnlT
Depatr,. ; ..,r),,s: r'fuLsotion

SOrJ"l"Hv{EsT DiSl'RICT

2000 lfi| Cattlemen Road
Sarasota, Florida 34232
Telephone (941) 316-1460
FAX (941) 316-1326

Mtrch 15.2000
DeparEnrcnt of Envirorunental Prsteetis*
hdr. R$erf J. Butrrq P.8., SohdWaste Irfuiager
Sot*hwest Distriet
38O4 Coconuf PahnDrir€
Taffipe, FL 33619

Dear Mr. Butera:

This lctter is in reply toyour request regarding otlr management procedures andtesting results of ditch
cleanings after ourJamary 20, 200S meeting

Th€ Road & Bndge Etivisio* of R$lirc Works has leased two twenty yard roll-off eo$ainers to store street

sweeping mderials prior to transport to the Sarasota County Centnal Landfill. After the sweepers unload,

the rn*teriats are imsrediately placed in the eovered rotrl-offs located at Gypsy Street and the South County
Maintenance facilif and tdren as solid waste to the Landfrll after the containersreach capcif: The catch
basin sediments, whieh are eotrtrected by the Dra4nage Dvision of Rrblic Works, are inrnediately taken to
ffte lardfilt after deca$ing-for disposal:

Pleare find enel,osed an*trysis reports for diteh eleaning.materials &ted Febrtrary 23, 2000 and Mrrch &
2000 as prepared byArdamar and Associates, Inc., Geoteclurical, Environmen€t and Ntarerials

Consutrtants. As evidcnt withia the reports, the initial test and resarnple test for diteh cleanings from North
Countf indicaffi Arrenic tevels exceeding Soil Cleanup Taqgef Levels. All otherconstitwrts noted in bofh
the Northand South Cotrnty sarnplings were deteetedat levels bel,ow boththe Direet Expostrre and
LeachabilityLimits:

We woul4therefsre likg after your review; to sctredule anoth€r meeting to diseuss ttrre reuse a*rd or disposal

options for dre ditch cleanings presendy cotlected by the County Since ow previous meeting we have

defened all transporting of rnaterials to the Central Landfill for disposal or rerlsc pending your
consideratior of ourfmdings: We would appre'ciate meding with you at yourearlie$ convenienee.

Sineerely,

4{z2zZzZZ)"-,--r*
A. Daniet Btackwood, Manager
Road & Bridge Division

Wifliam L Nicholq P:E., Generallvfunageq h$licWorks Operations & Maintenancs
Jases N. S$ners, P.E., Mm*ger, Drainage @rations
GaryBennet{ hfauger; Solid Waste Operations

EC:

H-.-i ^- D-^.'^l-l Danar
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t^! Ardaman & Associates, Inc.

-\ry;*r$
TO:

Depaftrnent oi LftvirOrhrrer ;r*; r,iCiei:tion
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

BY

Sarasota County Public Works
Drainage Operations Dirrision
100 Cattlemen Rcad
Sarasota FL 34232

Attention: itlr. Jim Sommers

March 8, 2000
File No. 99-8597

Business Center

SUBJECT: Testing of Materials for Ditch Cleanings at North County Facility, Sarasota
County, Florida

Ladies and Gentlemen:

As requested by Mr. Jim Somers, additional sampling of North County Ditch Cleaning (NCDC)

niaterials was conducted for Arsenic analysis. Two (2) samples were collected at the facilitv
located at the intersection of Bell Road and Palmer Lane. Samples urere collected as described
in the February 23, 2OOO report. Samples were submitted to the laboratory for Arsenic
analysis only. A copy of the chain-of-custody form and laboratory analysis for the two {2)
sample locations are included as an attachment. As indicated Arsenic was detected at North
County Ditch Cleaning Location 1 at 1.4 milligrams per kilogram and at North County Ditch
Cleaning Location 2 at 1.1 mg/kg. Both detected concentrations exceed the Soil Cleanup
Target Level for Arsenic under direct exposure residential limits of 0.8 mg/kg.

It has been a pleasure to be of assistance to you. Please c'fntact our office when we may be

of further service to you or if you should have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Ardaman & A iates, Inc.

ver, P,E.
gineer Vice President

Eng, Reg. No. 1 2305Eng. Reg. No. 49942

AH/GHS:nh

2500 Bee Ridge Road (34239), Pcsl Office Box '15008. Sarasola, Flolda i].{277-1008 Phone (941) 922'35?6 FAX (941) 922'6743

Ollices in: B:rrtow, Cocoa. Fort Lauderdale. Fort Myers. lvlian]t Orl;rndo, Port Charlotte. Pnrt Sl. Lrrcie. Sarasota, Tallahassee, Tampa, W' Palm Beach

sWv H
Project

ary H. Schrhidt, P.E.



813 248 1s3? P.A2/A415: F?NFr$r:@?-

1li

oo
tr
.E
o
0-g.E

I
:..o

o,
o
N.(r
3

dlz
A
E
ru

eg
=

'$

dz
-d
J

oj1\H
()
d

t-
a
FJ)

gr

U,
;4p
o

o
<t
a

o

oz
d
o
U
EI}c
A
d
ta

En

BEBa

EEfiE al
B"l
LIol

o
ll
o

|)
CI

t;l!o
l'slcr
t'q

IE

l.l
It
l'+-
IPtl)tdt
| 4,,

IE

t?l2
tr
5
o
rJ

il

1)t
+

a)cl
I
I
3
B
!

U'
IT
o
8
zoF

d
tr)

fr
&,

. l
&l

il
al

Itol
tkt

l!

IE

l*l-

lg
EI
I
r?
a)
v2
ll

El
U'

q)
ql
B.o
ca
I
(,
tl

7I

lt

E

E

E!
r.=

)r
I

R
I

tn()
rl
-4(9
&x
Lr

*
rg
k0
cJ
q)

*

€lro9(l)
il
trt

^o1.UaA-U
e.ao
tx.l
6lA

-l": (J

J\x
s\\
,l

\

ull
E
c,

ul
nc
d

o
o
()
€taz
E
€

U
o
e
EI

&
EI

rg

a

dz
b
oo(J

D
!cl
5'

C'g
lu
fr

0z
Eo

B
It)

E
o
P
o
ca



To: Chip lfoovar

Ardaoan & Associates

PELLab#: 200300501

CllentlD 3 NCDC-I

Mrfir : Soil

Plrenetcr Method R'esultc

PROJECT-SEQ: 2003005

PROJECT ID: Sarasotr Ditch Cleaning

Collection Informction:

Semple Dete: 2n9l0o 1l:22:00 AM

YP =f*se than RL

. flRR-Aq-2e,46 15:58 'l
. CERTIFICATE OFAITALY$S -

(mS #8t4207 ead FDER CompQap #9{10306)

813 248 L53? P.@3/@4

Dilution
Fector

INORGAIiICS
Arsenic

sw-846 6010

sw-E46 6010 mstl(s 0.507.4

Pege: 2 of 3



15:58
I

PELI
- CER,TfiICATT OF AT{ALYSIS .

(ERS #n84207 trtd FDER CompQap #900306)

eL3 248 153? P.A4/94

To: Chip Hoover

ffdsoaD & Acsocintes

PELLSb# : 200300502

ClientlD : NCDG2

Mrtrix : Soil

Prrameler Method Rerutts

PROJECT-SEQ: 2003005

PROJECT ID: Sarasota Ditch Cleaning

Collectlon Infornirti on :

Srmple Dete: 2n9n0l1:3t:00 AM

ND =Lecs thel RL

Units RL
DlIuflon
Fector

INORGAIIiICS

erseoic

sw-t45 6010

sw-846 5010 1.1 urS/Kg 0.50

Brian C. Sp"+a

Pege 3 of 3
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Depai,,,.
SOUTHWTu' L v,i,,.,

BY

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS OF

DITCH CLEANING MATERIALS FROM
"NORTH AND SOUTH COUNTY STOCKPILES,

SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA"

ffi^wmft
Ardaman & Associates. Inc.

OFFICES

Orlando, 8008 S. Orange Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32809, Phone (407) 855-3860
Bartow, 1525 Centennial Drive, Bartow, Florida 33830, Phone (941) 533-0858

Cocoa, 1300 N. Cocoa Blvd., Cocoa, Florida 32922, Phone (407) 632-2503
Fort Lauderdale,3665 Park Central Boulevard North, Pompano Beach, Florida 33064, Phone (954) 969-8788

Fort Myers,9970 Bavarra Road, Fort Myers. Florida 33913, Phone (941)768-6600
Miami,2608 W. B4th Street, Hialeah, Fiorida 33016, Phone (305) 825-2683

Port Charlotte,740 TamiamiTrail, Unit 3, Port Charlotte, Florida 33954, Phone (941) 624-3393
Port St. Lucie, 1017 S.E. Holbrook Ct., Port St. Lucie, Florida 34952, Phone (561)337-1200

$arasota,2500 Bee Ridge Road, Sarasota, Florida 34239, Phone (941)922-3526
"ialiailassee, 3175 West Tharpe Street, Tailahassee, Florida 32303, Phone (850) 576-6131

Tamg:a, 1400"l-ech Bouievard, Tampa, Floricta 33619, Phone (813) 620-3389
V/est Falrn Beach.251 1 Westgaie Avenue, Suite .10, West Palm Beach, Florida 33409, Phone (561)OB7-8200

***31 '1
':{

Itj'J0 i

MEMBERS:
A.S.FE.

Amcncan Concrete lnstitute
Amerlcan Society for Testin.J and Materials

floflcJd lnslrl:rlr ol ConsJltrng Fng,neers
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ArCa.man &

TO:

SUBJECT:

Associates, Inc.

February 23,2OOO
File No. 99-8597

Sarasota County Public Works Business Center
Drainage Operations Division
1OO Cattlemen Road
Sarasota FL34232

Attention: Mr. Jim Sommers and Mr. Gary Downing

Sampting and Analysis of Ditch Cleaning Materials from North and South County
Stockpiles, Sarasota County, Florida

Ladies and Gentlemen:

As requested, Ardaman & Associates, Inc. has conducted additional sampling and analysis of
material stockpiles accumulated by Sarasota County as a result of ditch cleaning operations.
This report will document the results of our field sampling and analysis.

On February 1O, 2OOO, ditch cleaning materials stockpiled at Sarasota County locations were
collected for submittal to the laboratory. Material locations had been previously identified by
County personnel. The South County stockpile area is located in a maintenance facility on
$.R. 776 in Venice, Florida. Two (2) stockpiles are located at this facility, which consist of
ditch cleaning material. The northern most stockpile is from recently accumulated ditch
cleaning and the southern stockpile is generally material which has been accumulated for over
1 year. Samples collected at this facility consisted of South County Ditch Clbaning 1 (SCDC-

1), which consisted of the older material and South Cleaning Ditch Cleaning 2 (SCDC-2), which
qonsists of the newly accumulated material. At the North County location, located at the
intersection of Bell Road and Palmer Boulevard, two (2) soil samples were also collected from
ditch cleaning material. The samples were identified as North County Ditch Cleaning 1 (NCDC-

1), which consisted of the northern one-half of the stockpile and North County Ditch Cleaning
2 (NCDC-2), which consisted of samples collected from the south half of the stockpile.

$oil samples were collected from five (5) locations within each dedicated area with the
exception of organics collected according to EPA Method 8260, which was selected from a

single sampling area at each sample site. The remaining samples were collected from five
locations and composited in a stainless steel bowl and then placed directly into sample
containers. Sample containers were capped, labeled and packed on ice for transport to the
laboratory. Samples were submitted to the lab for analysis according to EPA Method 8260



Sarasota County Public Works Business Center
File No. 99-8597
February 23,2OOO

for volatile organics, Method 8270 for semi-volatile organics, EPA Methods 601O and7471
for the I RCRA Metals, plus Nickel, Copper and Zinc and according to the FL-PRO Method for
petroleum hydrocarbons. A copy of the chain-of-custody form and laboratory analysis are
included as an Appendix to this report. The detected analytes of concern in the ditch cleaning
materials are summarized in Table 2.

As indicated, a number of metals were detected, as well as petroleum hydrocarbons. The tv,ro
(2) right hand co of Table 2 indicate the Direct Exposure Limits (DE) for residential exposure
and leachability limits (L) according to FAC 62-777. As indicated in the Table, only Arsenic,
detected in North County Ditch Cleanings 1 and 2, at concentrations of 1.4 and 1.8 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg), respectively, exceed the Direct Exposure Limit of 0.8 mg/kg. All other
oonstituents which were detected, were detected at levels below both the Direct Exposure and
Leachability Limits.

It has been a pleasure to be of assistance to you with this project. Please contact our office
when we may be of further service to you or should you have any questions concerning this
report.

2

Very truly yours,

Ardaman & Associates, Inc.
./ I rt /-

/ // 7 t/l,fl

/ ,/,/ "/
)(sll6v Hodver. P.E.'/
Project Ehgineer
Eng. Reg. No. 49942

AHiGHS:nh

Vice President
Eng. Reg. No. 1 2305

WWffi

H. Schmidt,

Ardanran & Associates. lnc
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ANALYTES DETECTED IN DITCH
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cLEANTNGS
t Ras'D,/-tttt"

ftt000

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram = mg/kg
DE : Direct Exposure Limits for residential settings FAC 62-777
L : Leachability Limits FAc 62-777
NCDC = North County Ditch Cleanings
SCDC = South County Ditch Cleanings

ANALYTE NCDC-1 NCDC-2 scDc-1 scDc-2 DE L

FL-PRO 81 il 210 r 94 ./ 35 '/ 340 340

Arsenic *ffie: 0.55'/ o.43, ,/ o.8 ,/ 29 '/
Barium 7.4 / 28 'l 5.5 ,/ 4.7 J 110 / 1600 /
Cadmium ND (o'' o.47 / ND (a.t ND {o.r 75t 8/
Chromium 4.1 J 11 / 2.8 / 2-A f5 210 / 38/
Copper 9.8 / 16 / 2.1 / 2aS s.1$ 110 '/
Lead 7.1 ,l 34/ 6.0 / Pn651 4oo /
Nickel 0.99 5.1 / a.67' t -93 a,t+ 110 / 130 /
Selenium ND <0.1 0.59 '/ ND 1a. oa{Ql 390 / 5(
Silver ND <o'' ND <0. ND <o'l ND (o.t 390 ' v7 gS

Zinc 12 / 527 / 7.9 / lvo,.g 23,OOO / "ffiof
Mercurv ND ( o'oX 0.057 'l ND'o'o* 3<8(0.orl -m5.'t 2.1 '/

File No. 99-8597
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EL

o

- CERTIF"ICATE OF AT.IALYSF.

(HRS #884207 and F']DER CompQrp #900306)

Report Date:

aL3 244 153? P.AV27

02n2n000

To: Craig Obrecht
Ardaman & Associates

2500 Bee Ridge Road

Sarasota, FL 34239

w 94t-9221526

F 941-9224743

PROJECT ID:

Work OrderNumber:

RECETVE DATE:

Dilch Clcaning 199-8597

2002086

Friday, February 11,2000

Projeel Notes:

4420 Pendola Poinc Road r Tampa, Florida 33619
t813) ?47-ZaoS r FAXi t613) e4&1537 7?ege: I of 25



AL3 24A L537 P.A3/n

PEL LAB ORAT OTtItrS, Ti.{C.

'1.

Plcasc note flrar thc foltowing rcport contains a Dara Quali6cr C-odc' Data Qualifier

codcs har,c becn aooptea uy-ttr. rtoada Dcpartmcnt of Bnvironmcot Protection ior usc in

cnrri(onmcntal progranrs- Ttrcse codcs pro',idn a dcscription of anomalics that have

occurrcd in tfic anaiyticat Proc6s- Thc afpha codg is locatcd in thc rcsults column of the

r'cpott body. arrd is dcFrtrcd by ttrc Statc as fe[lqirrs:

I Estinrated value, sunogatc rss6vcr)'timitS har,c bccn cxccedcd

Whca a saraple faits to mcet qrulity ifsulancc timiS for prccisionor accutacy' thq

sasrplc aOatyscs aro rcpcaiad il an cftft to moct ctitctia- HoweYcf if valucs continuc to

Bil, oritcria brrt thc bxb QC for the *pfo mctt csoblishcd aC *i5!1 thc faiturc is a

rcsultofrnrfrixintcrfcrcaca ffuc61c+iresults arcflaggcdwitbaof'd'f'qualificr
codc.

PEL

o



FEB-Z7-ZAA7 ,tL2A9 PEL

o
. CERTIFTCATE OF AT{ALYSIS -

(HRS #834207 and FDER CompQap #900306)

PROJECT-SEQ: 20020t6

PROJECT ID; Ditch Clcaaing 199'8597

Collection Informction:

Sample Drte: Arcl}O l:45:00 PM

hlD = Less than RL

Results Unis RL

aL3 244 1537 P.04/27

Dllution

To: Craig Obtecht

ArdamEn & Associates

PELLab#: 200208601

Client ID : NCDC-I

Matrir : Soil

Parsmeter Method

Semivoletlles

FL PRO

C39 Surrogate

o'TerpbcuYl Sunogate

INOR.GAhIICS

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromitt*
Corpper

Lead

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

INORGAITICS

Ziorc

Mercury

Volatiles

l, 1, 1,2-Totrachloroethane

1,1,1-Triclloroclhme

l, 1 2,2-Tetrachloroetbqne
1,13-TriEhloroethane

I .l -Dichloroethane

l,l-Dichloroe&eac

t , l -Dichlbrorprop€ne

1,2,3-Ttiolrl orobenzsne

I 
"2,3 

-Triqhloropropan€

I J,4-Trichlorobcozcae

12,4-Trine&ylbenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3 -chloropropaae

1,2-Dibromoethane@DB)

1.2-Dichlorobenzene

FLPro

FL Pro

FLPro

FLFro
sw-846 6010

sw.t46 5010

sw-846 6010

sw-846 6010

sw-t46 5010

sw-846 5010

sw-846 6010

slF-t46 6010

sw-845 6010

sw-t46 6010

sw-t46 5010

sw-t46 6010

sw-t46 7471

sW-846 t260 (High)

Sw-E46 8260 (High)

sw-846 E260 (Hieh)

sw.846 8250 (rriEh)

sw-846 8260 (Ilish)

SW-t46 t260 (High)

sw-846 t260 (Ilisb)

SW-846 8260 (High)

Sw-845 8260 (Hish)

SW-t46 8260 (High)

Sw-t46 8260 (Hish)

SW-845 t260 (Hish)

SW-t46 8260 $I;gr)
sW-846 8260 (Hieh)

SW-t45 8260 (HiBb)

El mg/Kg(DrY c/t')

16.9 %

83.2 %

1.4 mg/Kg

7.4 rrsnG
I.{D r'elKg
4.1 ne/IKS

9.t ragKg

7.r tl,gKg

0.99 ng/Kg

I.ID meKe
ND orgKg

12 mgKs

ND rngKg

ND ue/Kg

ND ueKe
ND ugKg

ND u/Kg
ND uglKg

ND uglcg

ND ugllQ

I{D us/IG

ND \{Ke
ND ug/Kg

ND ug/Kg

ND uelKg

I.ID uglKg

ND ug/Ifu

18 I
(60 - 11E)

(62 - roe)

0.20 1

0.10 1

0.10 1

0.10 1

0.20 I

0.20 I

0.20 I

0.30 I
0.10 I

0.60 I

0.036 ,1

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

t90 50

190 50

190 s0

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

Psgez 2 ot 2s



FEB-zz*zAAA JITLA

To: Craig Obrecht

Ardatrlan & Associates

PELLTb# : 20020t601

ClientlD : NCDGI

Mstrir : Soil

Psremeter

1.2-Dichloroethane

1,2-DichloPoproPane

I 3,S-TrimethYlbcozene

1,3-Dichlorobenzeue

1,3-DichloroPrsPsne

1,4-Dicbloro-2-butene

1,4-Dichlqrobenzene

2J-DichloroproPsre

2-Butaaolc

2-Chlorot0luenc

2-Hcxanoae

4-Chlorotoluene

&Isopropyltoluene

4.Methyl-2-Perttnone

Acctone

Acrolcin

Acrylonitile
Belzene

Bromobeuzene

Brornochloromethane

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomo&ane

Carbou disulfidc

Carbon tctachloride

Chlorobebzcne

Chloroctll,ane

Chloroforu
Chloromethane

cis- I J-Dichloroethene

cis- 1,3-Dicblorepropcrc

Dibromochloromethane

PELo
- CERTIXICATE OF' N{ALYSIS'

(HRS tr88120? and F'DER CompQap #900306)

L3 24A L53? P.E5/27

Diluffon

Bt

PROJECT-SEQ: 2002085

pROjEgf ID: Ditch Qlgsning 199-E597

Collection Information :

Semple Dete: 2ll0l00 l:45:00 PM

ND =Lect thrn RL

Results Units RL
-, Method

sw-t46 t260 (Iligh)

SW-845 8260 (Higb)

SW-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-846 8260 ftIigb)
sW-846 82eo @igh1

sw-846 8250 (Hish)

Sw.E46 8260 (tlieb)

sW-t46 E260 (Hish)

SW-846 t260 (Hisb)

sW-846 8260 (Hieb)

sw-t46 E260 (Hish)

sw-845 8260 (Hish)

SW-E46 8260 (Hish)

sw.E46 8260 $Iigh)
SW-645 t260 (Hish)

SW-t46 8260 (Eigh)

sw-846 8250 (Hish)

sW-846 8250 Glieb)
SW-E46 t260 (Hish)

SW-t46 t260 Glieh)
sw-846 t260 (Higb)

Sw-846 8260 (tlish)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-E46 E260 (High)

Sw.845 8260 (Ilisb)

SW-846 t260 (Iligh)

Sw-846 8260 ftiigh)
SW-845 8260 grign;

Sw-846 t260 (Hisb)

Sw-846 E260 (High)

SW-t46 8260 (tiish)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

ND ug/Kg

blD \tgKe
ND u/Kg
ND ugKg
I\rD uglKg

I.{D uglKg

I.[D ugKg

ND ug/Kg

ND uglKg

ND uelKg

ND ug/Kg

ND uelKg

ND ugArg

i{D ugKe

ND uglKg

ND ugKg

ND ugKg
ND ugKt
ND uglKg

ND up/}(g

ND ttgKg

ryD ugKg
t{D ugKe
ND uglKg

ND ugli$
ND ugKg

I\rD ug/Kg

ND ug/Kg

ND ug/Kg

I.{D lgKg
I.TD lgKg
ND ugKg

190 50

t90 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

3t0 50

190 50

190 50

470 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

470 50

950 50

410 s0

380 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 s0

190 50

190 s0

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

t90 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

Prge; 3 of 25



FEB-221;2AAA ,tL2L6 ,

To: Craig Qbrccht

Ardaman & Associates

fELLqb# t 200208601

Client ID : NCDC-I

Mstrir : Soil

PELI
- CBRTIT'ICATE OF' AI{ALYSIS -

(IIRS #E8420? end IDER CompQep #90030q

L3 24A L537 P.A6/2?

Dilutiort

II

PROIECT-SEQ: 2002086

PROJECT ID: Ditch Clcaoing | 99't597

Collection Informrtiou :

SempleDate2 2ll$l0} 1:45:00 PM

ND:Less thenRL

Results UnltsP"t"-"t"t 
*-...

Dibromomethane

Dichlorodif luoromethaae

Ethyl methecrylate

Ethylbcuzcne

Hcxachloroibutadicnn

Isopropylbeazcae (C\tmene)

Mcthyl iodide

Methylene cbloridc

Naphthalcac

n-Butylbenaeae

n-hopylbcuecac

o'Xylcnc

p,m-Xylcnc

sec-Butylbgnzene

Sryrene

tert-Buty lbcnaene

Tctrachloroethene

Tolucne

trans- I,2-Dichlorocthene

trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichlorocthcne

Trichloro f llr orornethane

Vinyl acctatc

Vinyl chloride

4-Bromofltrorobcuzcue

Dibromofluoromethane

Tolucae d8

Scmivoletllee

1,2,4-Tricblorobenzene

l2-Dichlorobcnzcac

1,3-Dichloroberzen€

1,4-Dichlorobeozene

Sw-845 8250 (Hisb)

Sw-t46 t260 (Hieh)

sW-t46 8260 (Hish)

sW-845 t260 (Hisb)

S\P-846 8250 (Hish)

sw-t45 8260 (Hisb)

sw-t46 E260 (High)

sw-846 t260 (Hish)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-t46 8260 (Hish)

Sw.846 8250 (Hieh)

SW-845 t260 (High)

Sw-846 E260 (High)

sw.846 8260 (tligh)

SW-t46 8260 (t{ish)

Sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-845 8260 (Hisb)

Sw-846 E260 (High)

sw-t46 8260 (High)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

SW-t45 t260 (High)

Sw-846 8260 (High)

Sw-t45 t260 (High)

sw-t46 8260 (Hieh)

sw-t46 8260 (Hish)

S\il-t45 t250 (Hieh)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-846 8270

sw-846 t270

sw-t46 8270

sw-E46 8270

sw-r46 r2?0

190

190

190

190

190

190

3t0
190

190

190

190

190

380

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

(74 - rzr)
(r0 - t20)
(81 - l17)

250

250

250

2SO

Pege: 4 of 25

ND

ND

I{D
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

}.ID

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

![D
ND

ND

ND

}ID
ND

ND

ND

ND

r3,8

87

92.8

ND

ND

l,[D

ND

ugKg
UEKT

ugiKg

ugKg

ugilK;s

ugKe
uilKe
uglKg

uglk
ugKg

ugKg

uglKg

vglKg

ug/Ke

ug/Kc

ugfiQ
ugKg
ugKg

uilKe
ugiKS

ug/Ik
u'/KE
ugKg

ugKg

%
o/o

%

ug]Ke

vgKg
ug/Kg

ugKg

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

s0

50

50

50

50

50

I
I
I
t



FEB-z?;2AAA ,Lt| 1.1 PELI
- CERTIHCAIT OF" A!{ALYSIS .

(I{RS fE84207 gnd FDER CompQap #900306)

PROJECI-SEQ: 20020E6

PROJECTID: Ditcb Cleaning I 99'85n

Collection Informction:

Srmple Dete: 2llOlOO 1:45:00 PM

ItlD:Les.s thgn RL

Results Units RL

L3 24A t537 P.A?/z?

Dilution

EI

To: Craig Obrecht

Ardaman & Asso€iates

PELLsb# s 200208601

ClientlD : NCDOI

Metrix : Soil

Ptrqmeter Method

[-Mettrylnaph&alc,ne

2,4,5-Trrchlorophenol

2,4,6'Tlicblorophcnol

2,4-Dicblorcphenol

2,4-Dimethyfubcaot

Z,r$-Dinitsophenol

2,4-Dinirotoluene

2,GDinitrotolucne

2-Chloroaaph&alene

2-Chlorophenol

2 -Mehyl4,&di:oitsopbenol

2-Mcthylnqphthdene

2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)

2-Nitoaailinc

2.Nitopbcnol

3&4-Metbylphcao(m&p.Cresol) SW-8a6 &70

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 E270

sw-845 8270

sw-846 8270

s\r/-846 8270

sw-r46 E270

sw-846 8270

sw-t45 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-r46 t270

sw-845 E270

sw.t46 8270

sw-t46 t270

sw-845 8270

ND

ND

}TD

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

I{D
ND

I.fD

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

l,{D

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

I{D
ND
ND

ND

ND

ugKg
ug/Kg

ug/Ik
u,gKg

ugKg
lg/Y't
rtg/Ifu

ugrxg

ugfik
ugKg

ug/IG

ug/Kg

ugKg
uglKg

ugKg
uglKg

ueKg
ug/Kg

uglKg

!ilKg
ugKg

ue/I(g

ugll(g

vgKg
ttglKg
ug/Kg

uglKg

ug/Kg

vgKg
ugKg
uglKe
ug4(g

25A

?54

250

25A

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

25A

250

250

250

250

250

25A

250

250

250

250

1000

250

250

250

3,1'-Dichlorobenzidine

3-Niuoanilinc

4-Bromophcnyljheaylether

4-Chloro' 3.methylphenol

4-Chloroaliliae

4 -Ctloroph enylahcnylcther

4-Nitoaniline

4-Niro'phenol

Acenaphthene

Acenaphthylcoe

Aniline

Althraccnc

Bcuzidi'c

Benzda)aqthrasqre

Bcnzdalpyrene

Benzdb)fluonnthene

sw-845 8270

sw-845 8270

sw.845 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

8W-846 8270

sw-E46 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-845 t270

sw-t46 E270

sw-t46 8270

sw-t46 t270

sw-t46 E270

sw-846 8270

sw-E46 8270

sw-846 t270

Page: 5of 25



FEB-22*2O@O 11:11

To: Craig Otrecbt

Ardamtn & Associateg

PELLab# r 20020E601

ClientlD : NCDC-I

Metrk : Soil

Peremeter

PELt
- CERTIFICATE OF AITALYSIS -

(HR.S #E8420? and FDER CompQap #900305)

PROJECT-SEQ: 2002085

PROIECT ID: Ditch Clesning 199't597

Collection Informatio[ :

Srmple Datez 2Jl0l00 l:45:00 PM

ND =Less than RL

Units

L3 24A 153? P.A8/2?

Dilution

I

I

Illethod

Bcnzdg,hj)perylcoe

Beuzo(k)ftloranthene

Betrzoic acid

Bcozyl alcohol

B is(Z- Chlorocthoxy)mcdnne

Bis(24hloroethyl)cthct

bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) cther

bis(2-etbylhexylhhtbalate

Butyhenzyfpbthalatc

Clryseac

Ditrenz(qh)anthraccuc

Dibcrrzofirran

Diethylphtbalate

Dime&yl-pbthalete

Di-n-butylphtralate

Di-a-octylphthalatc

Fluotauthelte

Fluorcuc

HexachlorobeDzcnc

Hexachlorobutadierre

H exachl orocyclopentadiene

ltsxqshlq6srhrn6

Indeao( I J i3-cdlpyrenc
Isophorone

Naphthalcne

Nitsobenzene

N-N ieosodimcrhylamine

N'Nitoso-di-n-propyl amine

N-Niboso{iphcuylrnin c

Penrachlordphenol

Pbepanthrene

Phenol

sw-r46 t270

sw-846 82?0

sw-r46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-t45 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 t270

sw-845 E2?0

sw-846 t270

sw-846 t270

sw-E46 E270

sw.846 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 E270

sw-t46 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 E270

sw-846 8270

sw.845 8270

sw-846 t270

sw,846 8270

sw-846 t270

sw-846 1270

sw-t46 t270

sw-r46 tz70

sw-845 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-t46 t270

sw-845 8270

I.ID

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

hID

ND

ND

ND

I.lD

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

I.[D

I.[D

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

I,lD

ND

I{D

ugAq
ugKS

ugiKg

ug/KS

UgAQ

ug/IQ

ug/Kg

uglKg

ug/Kg

ugKg

ugfi(g
ue/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

uclKg

ug/lk
ue/Kg

ug/Ifu

ug/Kg

uglKg

ug/I(g

ug/Kg

uglKg

lglKg
ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ugKg
ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

25A

254

500

250

250

250

250

250

250

2s0

250

250

250

250

250

25A

250

250

2sa

250

250

250

250

250

250

2s0

250

250

zso

250

2so

250

Prge: 6 of 25



FEB-zz'zAEA 11:11

To: Craig Obrecbt

A1r{qnrnn & ASSociate3

PELLab# ! 209208601

ClientlD : NCDGI

Mrtrlx : Soil

Peremeter

PEL

o
- CERTIFICATE OF AI{ALYSIS.

(HRS #8S4207 and FDER CornpQep #900305)

PROIECT-SEQ: 2002086

PROJEC{ ID: Ditch Cleaniog I 99'8597

Collection Informatlon:

at3 244 1537 P.A9/27

Dilution

SampleDate 21l0l00 l:45:00 PM

ND=Legs tbanRL

Method Results Untts RL

Pyrene

2,4,GTrit'romopheaol

2-Fluorobipbcnyl

2-Fluorophenol

Nibobcnzetted5

Phenold5

pTcqphcayl-dl4

sw-E46 t270

sw-E46 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-846 8270

ND

80

59.3

63.5

70

67.7

Es.2

ug/KS

Vo

o/o

Yo

%

%

%

250

(re - r22\
(30. 1ts)
(25 - 121)

(23 - r20)

(24 - 113)

(1E- r37)

Prge 7 of 25



FEB-zz-zAAA Lt2t2

To: Craig Obrecbt

fudrnrin & ASSociateS

PELLgb# ? 20A208602

CIientID 3 NCDG2

Mrtrix : Soil

Prrrmeter Method

PROJECT_SBQ: 20020t6

PROJECT ID: Ditch Cleaniug | 99-t597

Collection Informstion:

Sample Drte: ArcrcO 2:10:00 PM

hlD = Less ttrn RL

Results Urtts RL

L3 244 153? P.LA/z?

Dilution

PEL

o
. CERTTFICATE OF ANALYSIS .

(IIRS #E84207 rnd IDER CompQap #9060q

II

Semivola{les

FLPRO

C39 Surroganc

o-Terphenyl Surrogate

INORGANICS

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Cbromiut
Copper

Irsd
Niskcl

Selcniurl

Silvcr

INORGANICS

Ziw
Mercury

Volrtiles
l, l, 1,2-Tctrachloroethane

l, I , l-Trichloroethanc

l, 1,2,2-Tctachloroethac

l, 1,Z-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichlorodlaac

I , l.Dichloroelhene

1 , l-Dichloropropcnc

1,2,3-Trichlorobsnzcue

1,2,3-Tricbloropropane

1,2,4-Trichlorobeuzene

l, 2,4-Trimcthylbcnzcne

I,2-Dibromor3-chloropropane

l,2.Dibromocthan{EDB)

l3-Dichlorobcazanc

FL Pro

FL Pro

FL Pro

FL Pro

sw-846 5010

sw-846 6010

sw-t46 6010

sw-845 6010

sw-t46 6010

sw-t45 6010

sw-846 6010

sw-t46 60t0

sw-r46 6010

sw-846 6010

sw.846 6010

sw-t46 6010

sw-846 7471

sw-846 8260 (High)

sw-846 8260 6nigt)
Sw-845 t260 (High)

sw-845 8260 (Hish)

Sw-t46 t260 (High)

Sw-t46 t260 (Hisb)

Sw-846 8260 (High)

sw-845 8260 (High)

sw-t46 t260 (High)

Sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-t46 t260 (Hiel)
SW-846 t260 (High)

Sw.846 8260 (Iligb)
sw-846 8260 (I{ish)

sw-846 8260 (High)

rtrcfiQ(rywt-)
%

%

EgKg
mgtKe

mgKg
mgf(g
nsnk
fdgf(e,

mgKg
m#e
aglKg

mg/Kg

IngKg

us/Ks
ugKg
uglKS

\gKe
ugiKs

ug|Kg

ugKg
uglKg

uglKg

uglKg

ug/Kg

ug1(B

ugKg
uglKg

t8 I
(60 - llE)
(62 - loe)

0.20 I
0.10 I
0.10 t

0.10 I
0.20 I
0.20 I
0.20 I
0.30 I
0.10 I

0.60 1

0.033 I

190 s0

190 50

190 J0

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

190 50

210

78.3

84

1.t

28

0.47

11

l6
34

5.1

0.59

I.iD

527

0.057

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

}ID
ND

ND

ND

ND

I.{D

ND

ND

ND
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FEB-Zz-AAAA fi2 L2
t

To: Craig Obrecht

fudaman & Associates

.PELLrb# : 200208602

ClientlD : NCDG2

Mqtrix : Soil

Pergmeter

PELI
. CERTIfiCATE OF AT{ALYS$.

(ffRS #Et4207 rnd FDER CompQep #90030q

PROJECI-SEQ: 2002086

PROIECTID: Ditch Oeaning | 99-8597

Collection Iaformeff on:

garnple Date: At0/O0 2:10:00 PM

ND =Less thcn RL

Re$ults

L3 248 t53? P.tL/27

Dilution

I

I

Method RL

1,Z-Dichloro€tbanc

1,Z-Dichloropropane

1,3,5-Tlime&ylbazene

1,3-Dichlorobeozenc

1,3-Diclloroprqpoc

1,4-Dichloro-2-buteoe

1,4-DichlorokDzenc

2,Z-Dichlorqprqpsne

2-Butaaonc

2-Chlorotoluene

2-Hexqnone

4-Chlorotoluenc

4-Isopropyltoluene
zl.Methyl-2-pcatanooe

Acctoue

Acrolcin

Acrylonitrilo

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochlorometlpre

Bromodichloromethtnc

Bromoforrn

Bromomcthhc

Carton disulfidc

Carbon reuchloridc
Chlorobcnzcne

Chloroethans

Chloroform

Cbloromeflrtne

cis- 1.2-Dichiloroethene

cis- I,3-Dichrloropropcde

Dibromochlorometbane

Sw-E46 t260 Gligh)
SW-t46 t260 ($ish)

Sw-E46 t260 Grisl)
sw-846 t260 (Hieh)

sw-E46 8260 (High)

sW-846 t250 (High)

sW-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw'E46 8250 (His!)
Sw-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-t45 t260 (Hisb)

Sw-846 8260 (Hieh)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-t46 t260 (Hisb)

sw-846 8260 (nis!)
Sw-846 8260 (His!)

SW-846 8260 (Hislr)

sw-846 8260 (gisb)

SW-846 E260 (High)

Sw-846 8260 (His]r)

Sw-846 8260 (Hieh)

sW-846 t260 (High)

sw.846 8250 (Hisb)

Sw-E46 E26o (High)

sw-846 E260 (High)

Sw-E46 8260 (High)

sW-t46 t260 (Hisb)

Sw-846 8250 (High)

sw-846 8250 (tlish)

sw-E46 8260 (Hisb)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-846 8260 (High)

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

ND

I{D
ND

ND

I{D

ND

I{D

ItD
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

I{D
ND

lrD
I{D
ND

ND

ND

ND

I{D
ND

ND

ND

ND

ug/I(g

ugKB
,JgfKE

ugKg

wlxe
uglKg

ug1Ks

ug/Kg

uglKg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

uglKg

ug/IQ

uglKg

ugKg
ugKg
ug/trQ

'ug,(g
ug/Ifu

ug/Kg

ugKg
ugKg
ugKc
ugKg
ugKg
ugKg
ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Kg

ugKg
v9lKg

ug/tft

190

i90
190

190

190

370

190

I90

460

190

t90

190

190

460

930

460

374

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

190

I90

190

190

190
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FEB-22-?8AA 11:13
I

To: Craig Obrccht

Ardaman & Associatcs

PELLab#: 20020t602

ClientlD : NCDG2

Mrtrlr : Soil

Pgrsneter

PELI
- CER,TIT|ICATE OF AI'IALYSN -

(gRS #884207 rnd FDER CompQap #900300

PROJECT-SEQ: 2002086

PROJECTID: Ditch Qlsnniag I 99-8597

Collection Information:

SampleDatez 2ll0l00 2:10:00 PM

ND =Lerl thrnRl

Results Unis Rt

73 24A t53? P.t2/2?

Dllutlou

II

Method

Dibromometbane

Dichlorodif luorometlane

Ethyl nrethacrylate

Ethylbenzene

Hcxacblorobutadicnc

Isopropylbeoze,ne (C\meue)

Methyl iodide

Mc&ylcac chlodde

Naph&aleae

nSutylbenzcae

n-Propylbenzene

+'Xyleue

p,m-Xylcne

sec-Butylbellzene

Styrcne

tert-Butylbenzenc

Tebocbloroethene

Tolucne

f 'ans- 1,2-Dichloroetheae

tsDs- 1,3-Dichloropropcne

TricLloroethene

Trichloro fl uorometbane

Vinyl acetata

Vinyl chloride

4-BromofluorobeDzeae

Dibromofludroaethane

Toluene dt
Semlvolatiles

l,2,tt-Tricblorobe'zene

ll-Dichlorobcnze!,e

1.3-DichlorobcDzeac

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Sw.&46 t260 (Hisb)

Sw-t46 E26o Gligb)

Sw-846 8260 (Hieb)

Sw-646 E260 (Hisb)

sw-846 8260 (Hisb)

Sw-846 8260 (Higb)

Sw-t46 E260 (Hisb)

Sw-t46 t260 (Hish)

Sw-846 8260 (Iligh)

sw-845 t250 6ttigh)
sw-t46 t260 (Iligh)

sw-846 8250 (gigh)

SW-t46 8260 Clish)
Sw-846 8260 (High)

sw.t46 8260 (High)

SW-E46 8260 ftIigh)
sW-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-846 E26o (High)

Sw-846 8260 (Hisb)

Sw.846 8260 (High)

Sw.E46 t260 (Eish)

sw-t45 8260 (High)

sw-t46 8260 (Hisb)

Sw-t46 8260 (Hisb)

Sw.846 8260 (Hish)

SVr-846 t260 (High)

sW.846 8260 (High)

sw-t45 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-846 t270

sw-t46 t270

sw-r46 8270

190

I90
190

190

190

190

370

190

190

190

190

190

370

190

190

190

190

I90

190

190

190

190

190

190

(74 - r2rl.
(80. l2o)
(81 - 117)

270

270

270

270

Pege: l0 of 25

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

hiD

I.lD

ND

ND

ND

}TD

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

t t.6

85.4

91.4

ND

I{D
ND

ND

ug/t$
uglKS

uga(g

ugli(g

udKg
uglKg

uglKg

vglKe

ugKg
ugrKg

ug/Kg

ugKg
ueKs
ugKg
uglKg

uelKg

ugKg
uglKg
uglKg

wIKg
\gIKe
ugnQ

usKg
ugKg
%

V"

%

ugKg
ug/Kg

ue/Kg

ugifKg

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

s0

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

I
I
I
I



F2B-22-28AA 11:13

To: Craig Obrecht

Ardamrn & Associates

PELLsb#: 200208602

ClientlD : NCDC-2

Mgtrix : Soil

Psrrmeter

PEL

a
. CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS .

(HRS #884207 rnd FDER CompQap f900306)

PROJECT-SEQ: 20020E6

PROJECTID: Ditch Cleauing | 99't597

CoUection Ilformatioul

Semple Dete: 2ll0l00 2:10:00 PM

IYD = Less thrn RL

Results

eL3 24A L53? P.L3/27

DilutionMethod RL

l-Methylnapbthalenc

2,4,5-Trichloropheaol

2,4, 6-Trichlotopbcnol

2,GDicblorophcnol

2,4-Dirnetbylphenol

2,4-Dinitropleaol

23-Dinitotohrene

2,6-Diaitsototupac

2-Chlorouaphthalene

2-Chlorophonol

2'Methyl-4,&diuitopbenol

2-Methylnaphthalene

2-Metbylphcnol (o-Crcsol)

2-Nitroaniline

2-Nirophcaol

3&4-Methylphcno(a&pCtesol) Sw-84 6 827 o

3,3'-Dichlorobcnzidinc

3Nitoaniline
4-Btomophenyl-phenyle&er

4-Chloro-3 -metrylphenol

4-Ctloroanilline

4-Chlorophcaylgbenyletber

'1-Nitroauiline
4-Nitrophcnol

Acenaphthene

Acenaphthyleue

Aniline

Antbraccne

Beuidine
Benada)anftraccne

Benzo(alpyreac

Benzdb)fluoranthorc

sw-E46 1270

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 t270

sw-846 8270

s1v-t45 t2?0

sw-845 8270

sw-r46 1270

sw-845 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 t270

sw-t46 t270

sw-t46 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 t270

sw-846 t270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 82?0

sw-846 8270

slv-t46 t270

sw-t45 t270

sw-845 8270

sw-r46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw.846 t270

sw.t46 t270

sw-846 8270

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

I\iD

I.{D

I{D
ND

ND

I{D
ND

ND

I{D
ND

ND

I.{D

ND

I{D
ND

ND

I.iD

ND

IlD
ND

ND

blD

ND

ND

ND

ND

ugKg
ugKg
ug/IQ

rtgKg
ug[Q
ug/Kg

ugKe
ugKg
uEKg
ug/Ik
ug/Kg

ugKg
ugKg

ug/I(g

ug/IG
AgKE,

ug/IQ
ug/Kg

ug/I(c

uglKg

uglKg

ugKg
ueIfu
ugl!fu
u{Kg
ug/Ik
Uy KE
ugfi(e

uglKg
ug'(g
ugKg
ug/Kg

270 I
270 I
270 I

270 r

270 I
27o I

270 I
?:10 1

270 I
270 I
27A I

270 I

270 I
270 1

270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I

270 I
n0 I

270 I
270 I
270 I
270 1

270 I
il00 I
27o I
270 1

27o I
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Fffi-zz-AAAA ,11: 13

To; Craig Obrecht

Ardaman & Associatcs

PELLab# z 200?Qt602

Cllent ID : NCDC-2

Mrtrlr : Soil

Parameter

PEL

o
. CERTIFICATE OF'ANALYSIS -

(IIRS #E84207 rnd FDER CompQrp #900306)

PROJECT-SEQ: 2002086

PROJECT ID: Ditcb Cleaning 199-t597

Collection fnformrtion:

SampleDrte 2tfi1002:10:00PM

hlD:Less thgu RL

Results Unlts

3 24e t53? P.1'4/2?

Dlludon

81t

Method RL

Bsnzo(g,b,i)perylene

Benzoft)fluoranthcnc

Bcueoic acid

B€fzyl alcohol

B is(2-Ctloroethoxyloethanc

Bis (2-Chl orosthyl)ether

bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)e&er

bis(2-ctbrylhexyl)pbbrlete

Butylbcrrrylphthalate

Cbryseue

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Dfrenzofiirar

Dicthylphthalate

Dimethyl-phthalaie

Di-n-butylphtlalate

Di-n-octylphtbalate

Ftuoranthene

Fluorene

Hexaclrlorobenz€nc

Hexacblorobrrtadicne

tlcxachlorocyclopcnEdicuc

Hcxachloroedhane

Indeno( 1,2,3'cdlpyrene

Isopborone

Naphthalenc

Nitobcnzcnc

N-Nitosodimethylaminc

N-Nitoso'dirn'propyl amiDe

N-Nitroso dipbeuylamine

Pcu.tachlorophcnol

Phenanthene

Phenol

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw846 1270

sw-846 t270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 t270

sw-845 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 82?0

sw-846 8270

sw-646 8270

sw.846 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-846 8270

sw.846 8270

sw-t45 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 t270

sw-846 8270

sv/-846 t270

sw-846 E270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 82?0

ND

ND

ND

}ID
ND

ND

ND

ND

hID

I{D
ND

ND

ND

htD

ND

ND

ND

ND

I.ID

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

brD

ND
ND

ND

ND

ug/Kg

lgKg
usiKg

ug/Kg

uglKg

usfiG

ug/Kg

agKg
ugKg
ug/Kg

lelK9
uglKg

ug/I(g

ugKg
ug/I(g

ugKg
ug/Kg

ueKe
uglKg

uglKg

ue/Kg

ugA(g

us/I(g

ug/IQ

uilKg
ugKg
ugKg
uenk
ugA(8

ug/Kg

ug/IQ

ue,(,s

270

270

540

270

270

270

270

270

270

274

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270
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FEB-22.2e,A4 ,Ltt 1,4

CERTTT.,ICATE OF' AIYALYSIS .
(ERS #Et4207 and FDER. 

'CompQep 
#900306)

To: Craig Otrecht pROJECT_SEe: 20020t6
Arderqan&Associates pRoJEcrID: Dikhcleaning tgg-gsg?

PEL Lrb# | 20020t602 Coltection Informctiou:
ClientlD ; NmGz SampleDatc 2holoo2:10:00pM

Mrhir t Soil IYD =Less thsn RL

Prrameter Method Results Udts RL Dilution

IIPEL

o
L3 24A L53? P.L5/2?

Pltcae sw-r46 8270

2,4,6Tribromopbcnol SW-845 8270

sw-t46 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

hlD uglKg

89.3 %

81.4 o/o

74.6 %

83.9 %

7t.6 olo

76.? %

2?0 I
(Le - r22)

(30- u5)
(25 - r2r)
(23 - r20)
(24 - u3)
(18 - r37)

2-Ffuorobiphenyl

2-Fluoropheaol

NitobcazcncdS

Phenol-d5

pTerpheuyl-dl4

Page: 13 of 25



FEB-22-2A?I@ L1.tt4
t

To: Cnig Obrecht

Ardamal & Associates

PELLSb#; 20020t603

ClientlD: SCDCI

Mrtrix r Soil

Prremcter

"l
- CERTIflCATE OF AI{ALYS6 -

(HRS #884207 and tr'DfR CompQrp #900306)

BL3 24e tss? P.16/2?

DilutionMethod

PROJECI_SEQ: 2002086

PROJECTID; pitsf, Qlsrrins | 99-8597

Collection Informetiod:

SrmpleDqts Arcl$Ul2:25:0OPM
' ND:Less thru RL

Results Unlts RL

Semlvohtilec

FLPRO

C39 Surrogatc

o-Terphcnyl Sunogatc

INOR,GAT{ICS

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Coppct

Lead

Nickel

Selcnitun

Silvcr

INORGANICS

Zinc

Mercury

Volrtller
1, l, 1,2-Tcbrtcbloroethane

I, I, l -Tricbloroethanc

l, 1,2,2-Tetracbloroethane

l, 1,2-Trichlqroethanc

l,l.Dichlorocttrane

l,l-Dichlorocthene

l.l-Dicbloropropeoe

1,2,3-Trichlorobc&zene

1,2,3-Trichlotopropane

1,2,4-Trichlorobeuene

l,2,4.Trimethylbenzcae

1,2-Dibroao-3-chloropropane

1,2 -Dibromocthane(EDB)

1,2-Dichlorolbcnzene

FL Pro

FLho
FLho
FL Pro

sw-846 6010

sw-t46 5010

sw-846 6010

sw-t45 6010

sw-t46 6010

sw-t46 6010

sw-846 5010

sw-846 6010

sw-r46 6010

sw-846 6010

sw-846 60t0

sw-s46 60r0

sw-8467471

sw.845 8260 Glish)
sw-E46 t260 (High)

sW-846 t260 (flish)

Sw-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-845 8260 (Hisb)

Sw-t46 t260 $righ)
sw-846 8260 (High)

SW-846 8260 (Hish)

s1il-846 t260 (Hieb)

sw-846 8250 (Ilieb)

sw-846 E260 (Hisb)

sw.E46 E260 (High)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

SW846 8260 (Hish)

sw-E46 t26o (Hish)

ngn(g(DrYu't)
7o

%

t7 I
(60 - I rr)
(62 - roe)

0.20 I
0.10 I
0.10 1

0.10 I
0.20 I
o.?0 I
o_20 I
0.30 I
0.10 I

0.60 I
0.040 I

94

72.7

55.7 I

0.55

5.5

ND

2.8

2.1

6.0

0.67

ND

ND

7.9

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

IVD

ND

ND

ND

}ID

I.{D

}ID
I{D
ND

ND

mg/Kg

n{Kg

uefi(e

ugKg
UgAQ

\ElKg
ug/Ik
ugKg
ug/Kg

uclKg

ugKE
ug/Kg

ug/Kg

uglKg

uglKg

uglKg

ms/Ke

mgKg
a{Kg
mgKg
mgKg
trLgKg

mg,(g
l,lgKg
mgf(g

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

s0

50

50

50

s0

200

200

200

200

?00

200

240

200

2W

200

2N
200

200

200

Pege l{of 25



P. L7/27

. CERTIT'ICATE OF A}IALYS$ -
(ERS #Et420? and FDER CompQap #900305)

To: Craig Obrecht

Ardauan & Associates

PELLeb#: 200208603

ClicntlD : SCDC-I

Matrir : Soil

Pargmetcr Method

PROJECT_SEQ: 2002086

PROJECT ID: Ditch Cleaabg I 99-8597

Collection Informrtion:

Sample Dete: UrcnO 12:25:00 PM

IttD:I*sr thcn RL

Result3 RL Dilution

I 
"2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dicbloropropaue

1,3,S-Trimethylbeozsnc

1,3-Dichlorobeozene

1,3-Dichloropropane

1,4-DicLloro -2-butene

1,4-Dichloroberuene

2,2-Dichloroprolr qlrc

2.Butanorc

2-Chlorotoluene

2-Ilexanoue

4-Cblorotoluene

4-Isopropyltoluenc

4-Methyl-2-peutanone

Acetone

Aeroleira

Acrylonitile

Benzene

Broruobeuzenc

Bromochlorometbane

Bromodichlqromcthanc

Bromoform

Bromomethatne

Carbon disulfide

Carbon tctrachloride

Chlorobcnzene

Chlorocthane

Chloroform

Chloronethane

cis- 1,2-Dichloroetheae

cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromctlale

SW-845 8260 (t{ieh)

Sw-846 8260 Gligh)
sw-846 E260 (Iligh)

sw-E46 8260 (Higb)

sw-t46 t250 (High)

sw-846 8260 (Ilish)

Sw-t46 8260 (High)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-846 8260 (lligh)

sw-846 t260 (High)

sw-845 8260 (HiEh)

Sw-846 t260 (Hish)

sw-846 E260 (Hisb)

sw-t46 t260 (Iligh)

sw-846 8260 (HiEh)

sw-845 8250 (Hish)

SW-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-845 8260 (Hish)

sW-846 8260 (Iligh)

Sw-t46 E250 (High)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-845 8260 $Iigh)
sW-846 8260 (Ilisb)

sw-846 8260 (High)

Sw-846 8260 (Iligh)

Sw-846 t260 (His,h)

Sw-846 E260 (Higb)

Sw-846 8260 (High)

Sw-t45 t250 (Hieh)

sw-t46 E260 (lligh)
sW-846 8260 (Hish)

SW-846 E260 (Hish)

ivD ugKg
ND ugAcg

ND ue/Kg

ND ugKg
ND wf(s
I.lD ug/I(g

I{D us/Kg

llD ug/Ik
i{D ug/Kg

ND ug/IQ

ND ug/Kg

ND ug/Kg

ND ugKg
ND usfK,;g

ND ugA(g

ND ug/Kg

IrD ug/Kg

IID uglKg

ND ugKe
llD ug/Kg

ND ug/tQ

ND ugiKg

llD uglKg

ND upKg
ND uglKg

ND ug/tr(g

I.ID uglKe

ND uS/Ke

ND ugiKg

ND ug^(g

ND ugKg
ND ueKg

200

200

200

zffi
240

400

200

200

500

200

zaa

204

200

500

I000

500

400

200

200

240

240

2AO

240

200

204

200

2W

200

200

200

200

2M

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

s0

50

50

50

50

50

50

s0

50

50

50

50

50

50
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- CERTIF'ICATE OF AIfALYS$.
(IIR.S #8t4207 and FDER CompQap #900306)

3 24A L53? P.Le/2?

DiluUon

81t

To: Craig Obrccht

Ardaman & A$ociates

PELLab# ; 200208603

ClicntlD : SCDC-I

Matrlr : Soil

Prremeter Method

PROJECT_SEQ: 20020t5

PROJECT ID: Ditch Cleaniqg 199-8597

Collection Informrtlou :

Sampte llate: UlllilO l2:25:00 pM

IYD - Less than RL

Resulb RL

Dibromomc&aac

Dichlotodifluoromeft "n€
Etryl methacrylate

Ethylbcozcue

He:cachlorobutadicnc

Isopropylbcozeu e (C\uacuc)

Methyl iodide

Methyleuc chloride

Naphthalcne

u-Bufylberuene

n-hopylbeuane

o-Xylcac

p,m-Xylene

scc-Butylbenzene

Styrene

tcn.Butylbcnacne

Tetachlorocthcne

Tolucue

tans- 1,Z-Dichloroethene

rans- 1,3-Dichloropropeue

Trichloroethene

Tri chloro fluoromcthtas

Viayl acaatc

Vinyl chloride

fiBromofluorotcpzene
Dibromoflusromethane

Tolucne dt
Scmivolatller

l,2,4.Trichlorobeozene

1,2-Dichlorobeuzeac

1,3-Dichlorobtnzesc

1,4-Dichloroborzcnc

sw-t46 8260 (Hieb)

Sw.t45 8260 (His )
sW-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-t46 8260 GIie!)
sw-t46 E260 (Hish)

Sw-t46 8260 (Hish)

sw-846 8260 (Higb)

Sw-t45 t260 (lligh)

Sw-846 t250 (Hish)

Sw-t46 8260 (Hish)

Sw-E46 E260 (Hieb)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sW-845 8260 (Hieh)

sW-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-t46 t260 (Hish)

sw-846 1260 (High)

sw-845 8260 (Hish)

sw-846 s250 (gish)
sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-846 E260 (Hish)

S\I/-845 8260 (Hish)

Sw-846 8260 (High)

sw-845 8260 (Hish)

sw-t46 8260 (Hish)

sw-t46 t260 (High)

sW-846 8260 (High)

Sw-846 E260 Gilsb)
sw-t46 8270

sw845 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 E270

sw-846 8270

ND uglX€

ND uglKg

IID uglKg

ND uC/Kg

lfD ug/Kg

ND ug/Kg

ND uglKg

I{D uglKs

ND us^k
ND \glKg
IID ug{Kg

ND ug/Kg

ND ug/Kg

I'{D ug/Kg

I{D ug/Kg

ND ugKg
ND uglKg

ND ugn(g

t{D rytr.r;g

ND ue/Kg

ND ugKg

ND ugKe
ND us/Ks

I{D uglKe

86.5 %

87J lo

95.2 %

ND ug/Kg

I.{D ugrKg

ND u9[f,;g

ND uglKg

204 50

200 50

200 50

200 50

240 50

200 50

40o 50

200 50

2W 50

204 50

200 50

zao 50

4oo 50

200 50

204 50

2oa 50

200 50

200 50

zao 50

200 50

200 50

240 50

204 50

200 50

(74 - r2r)
(80 - r20)

(81 _ t1?)

270 I
270 I
2?0 I
270 I
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FEB-22*2O66 11:15

To: Craig Obrccht

Ardaman & Associates

PELLSb# : 20020t603

ClientID: SCDC-I

Metrir : Soil

Psrumetar Method

PROJECI_SEQ: 2002086

PROJECT ID: Ditch Clcsning I 99-8597

Collection f nformrfr on:

Sample Date; Ul0/0012:25:00 pM

ND = Less then RL

Results

PEL

o
- CERTINCATE OF'AI{ALYSIS -

(HRS #884207 end EDER Compe4 #900306)

aL3 244 1537 P.L9/2?I

Units RL Dilution

3&4-Mcthylpheno(m&p-Crcsol) SW.846 8270

l-Mc6ylnaphtbaleue

2,4,S-TrisHoropheaol

2,4,GTrichlorophenol

2,4.Dicblompbenol

2,,tl-Dimethyfphcuol

2,4-Dinitsophenol

2,4-Dinitotolueae

2,6-Dinitotoluene

2-Cbloronapfurhqleas

2-Chlorophenol

2-MeftYl-4,6.r1i airoPhcnol

2-Metbylnaphthalene

2-Methylphcnol (o-Cresol)

2-Nitoaoiline

2-Nitophenol

3,3'-Dichlorobcnzidine

J-|.fi11snliling

4'Bromophcnyl jhenylether
4 - ChI oro-3-rne thylphenol

4-Chloroaniline

4' Chl orophc4yl-phenylether

4-Nihoariline

SNitophenol
Acenaphthene

Aceaaphtbylene

Anilinc

Anthracrue

Benzidinc

Bcnzda)antbraccac

Beruo(e)pyrcnr

Bcnzo(b)fluoranthene

sw-846 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 1270

sw-846 t270

sw-846 t270

sw-845 8270

sw-846 t2?0

sw-E46 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-r46 E270

sw-846 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-t45 t270

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw.846 8270

sw-846 E270

sw-845 t270
sw-846 t270

sw-t46 t270

sw-846 9270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 6270

sw-t45 t2?0

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw.t46 8270

sw-846 t270

ND uglKg

blD ug/Kg

ND uglKg

ND ugn<g

ND ugrKg

ND uglKg

ND uglKg

ND ugnq
ND uglKg

liD ug/I(g

I{D ug/K.g

IvD uglKg
I{D ug/Kg

ND uglKg

ND uglKg

ND ug/Ifu

ND uglKg
ND agKg
ND ugKE
blD ugKg
ND ueffig
ND ugKe
ND ugrKg

ND uetKe

hlD vgKt
lrD ug^Cg

I{D uglKg

IID u{Y.e
hlD uglKg

ND ug/I(g

ND uslt(;g

ND ug/IQ

270 I
210 1

270 I
270 1

270 I
210 I
270 I
270 I
Z7o 1

270 I
270 I

270 I
270 I
27A I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 1

270 I
2t0 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I

l10o I
27o I
270 I
270 t
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PELt
- Cf,RTTFICATE OF'AIYALYSIS -

(ERS #884207 end FDER Compeap #90030q

To; Craig Obrecht

Ardarnan & Associgres

PELLab# : 20020E603

Client ID : SCDC-I

Mafix ! Soil

Ptremetcr Method

dr= 
24e Ls3? P.2a/2?

PROJEqSEQ: 2002086

PROJECTID: Ditch Ctcaning t gg-tlg7

Collection Information I

Sample Drte ZllOlOO 12:25:00 pM

IID =Less than RL

Results UEits RL Dilution

Bcoao(g"b,ilpic,ryleae

Bcozo(k)fluof.aahene

Benzoic gcid

B€szyl rlcohol

B is(2-Ctlorocthoxy)meth aae

Bis(2-Cbloroethyl)ethcr

bis(2-Ctloro isopropyl)ctbcr

bis(2-ethylhery$phtbalate

Butylbenaylphtbalatc

Cbrysene

Dibenz(a"b)antbaccde

Dibcnzofiuan

Diethylph6alate

Dimethyl-phthelate

Di.n-butylphthalate

Di-n-octylphthalate

Fluorarrthcae

Fluorcue

Hexachlorobcraede

Hexachlorqbutidiene

Hexachlorocyclop enta dicnc
HexacbJorocthane

Iadeno( 1,2,3 -cdlpyrene

lsophorone

Naphthalenc

Nitobenzene

N-Ni rosodimethylarni 
"s

N.Nitosed i-n-propylanine
N-Nibosod iphepytenr ;a6

Pcobrchlorophenol

Phsnsnthrcne

Phenol

sw-846 8270

sw-846 t270
sw-846 E270

sw-846 t270

sw-846 t270

sw-846 t270
sw-846 8270

s\#-t46 E270

slv-845 t270
sw.846 E270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 t270

SlV-846 tZ70

sw-846 8270

sw-r46 6270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 E270

sw-846 t270
sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw.E46 t270
sw846 8270

sw-t45 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 E270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 E270

sw-t46 8270

ND ug/kg
ND uglKg

I{D ug/I<g

ND ugKg
ND ugrKg

IID asKg
ND uglKg

ND ug4Q
ND ugKg
ND usAk
ND ugllKg

ND ug/Kg

ND uglKg

ND uglKg
ND ug/Ifu

IvD ug/Kg

ND ug/I(g

ND ugiKg

I{D \gKg
ND ug/KC

ND uglKg
ND ug/Ik
ND ug/Kg

|ID ugfik
ND ve/Ke

I.{D uglKg

ND uglKg

ND u1ff:s
ND ug/IQ
ND ugtKg

ND ugtKg

ND ugll(g

27A

270

540

2?CI

270

770

270

27A

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

?70

210

27A

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

21A

270

I
t
t
I
I
I
I
t

1

t
I
I
I

I
I

I
I

I
I

I
t

I
I

I

I

I
I

I
I

I
I

I
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FEB-22*2EO@ 11:16

I

To: Craig Obrecht

Ardaman & essociates

PELLab# : 200208603

ClientlD : SCDC_I

Mstrk : Soil

PELI
- CERTTFICATE OF AI{ALY$S .

(DIRS #E84207 end FDER Compeep #90030d)

813 248 153? P.2!/2?

PROJECT_SBQ: 200208d

PROIECT ID: Ditch eleq,ting I gg-g1gl

Coll ectio n Info rm gtion:

. Sample Date: ArclN 12:25:00 pM

. I{D:Lers thrn RL

Method Results RL Dilutiou

Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribronophcnol

2-Fluorobiphcuyl

2-Fluorophenol

Nitobenzsncd5

Phenold5

pTorpheuyl-dt4

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-845 8270

SW-846 8270

sw.E46 E270

I{D
93.2

E2.4

77.2

82.2

76.7

n.6

ug/Kg

Yo

%;"

o/o

%

Yo

%

270
(r9 - r22)
(30- tls)
(2s - 121)

(23 - r20)
(24- l13)
(lt - r3a

Page: 19 of 25



FEB-Z7-iAAAE LL.t?

To: Craig Obrecht

,{11lernrn & ASsociates

PELLgb#:
Cllent ID :

20020860/.

scDc.2

Mrtrir : Soil

Prnmeter Method

"l
- CERTItrTCATE OF'AI{. .LYSB -

([IRS #8841207 snd FDER Cornpeap #900306)

PROJECI_SEQ: 2002086

PROJECT ID: Ditch Oeaning I 99-gS9?

Collection Information :

Semple Dete: Arcnl12:40:00 pM

ND = Less than RL

24A L537 P.22/27

Dllution

Semivolatiles

FLPRO

C39 Surrogate

o-Terphenyl $urrogatc

INORGAIYICS

Arsenic

Berium

Cadrnftrm

Chromium

Coppar

Lcad

Nickel

Sclcnium

Silver

INORGAI{ICS
Zlm'c

Mercury

Voletllee

l, l, 1,2-Tetrachlorocthanc

l, l, l -Trichloroethsre

l, 1,2,2 -Tetachloroethaae

l, 1,2-Trichloroethane

I , l.Dichloroedhsne

l,l-Dichlorocthene

I , l.Dichloropropene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenaene

1,2,3 -Tricbloropropane

1,2,4-Tricblorobenzene

I J,4-Trime thylbetricne
I 2-Dibromo.3 <hlompropane
I J-Dibromocthane{EDB)
1,2-DichlorobenzeDe

HL ho
FL Pro

FLPro
FL Pro

sw-845 60t0

sw-r46 6010

sw-t46 6010

sw-846 @10

sw-r46 6010

sw-846 6010

sw-846 50r0
sw-946 6010

sw-846 6010

sw-846 6010

sw-846 6010

sw-846 5010

sw-846 7471

sw-845 t260 (Hish)

Sttr-846 8260 (High)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-E45 8260 (Hieh)

SW-846 8260 (Hieh)

sw-846 8250 (High)

sW-845 8260 (Hish)

sw-E46 t260 (High)

sw-846 t260 (High)

SW-846 8260 (Ilish)
sw-t46 E260 (High)

slv-t46 E260 (Hieh)

sw-846 8260 (Hieb)

Sw846 8260 (His!)
sw-846 8260 (trigh)

35 Eg^q(Dryc/t)
79.4 %

E4.t %

0.43 n;gKg
4.7 rng/IQ

ND mgKs
2.5 mgAig

0.95 mS/Kg

3.3 mgrKg

0.34 mgfik
ND mglKg

ND mg/Kg

3.t mglKg
ND rngnk

ND ugrKg

ND ugKg
ND ugrKg

I{D ugKs
ND \grKe
ND usKg
ND ugKg
ND ug/IQ
ND ug/Kg

ND ug/IQ
ND ug/tr(g

I{D uglKs
I{D ug/I(g

I.{D uffig

t7 1

(60 - I 18)

(62 - 109)

0.20 I
O.IO I
0.10 I
0.lo I
0,70 I
0.20 t
0.20 t
0.30 I

0.10 I

0.60 I
0.026 I

210 50

2lo 50

2to 50

210 50

210 50

210 S0

210 50

2t0 50

2lo 50

210 50

2r0 50

210 50

2lO 50

2r0 50
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FEB-Zz*2AAA tt,t7

To: Craig Obrccht

Ardsrran & Associates

PEL Lab# ,t, 200208604
Cllent ID : SCDC_2

Matrir ; Soil

Perameter Method Results RL DiluUol

'b
. CERTIFICATE OFANALYSK -

(HRS #884207 gnd'FDER Compeap #900306)

PRODCI_SEQ: 2002085

PROJECT ID; Dtch eleaning l 99-8597

Collecdon Informatlon:

SenpteDatez 2t$ft0 t2:40:00 pM

I{D = Lerr than RL

lrt- 
24a Ls37 P.23/2?

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroprqpade

1,3,5-Trinethylbenzene

1,3-Dichlorobcnzcne

1,3-Dicbloroprqpa!€

1,4-Dicbloro-2.butene

l,#Dichlorobeuzcne

2,2-Dichloropropadc

2-Butaaore

2-Ctlorotoluqne

2-Hexenone

4-Chlorotoluenc

4-Isopropyltoluene

4-Me6yl-2pentanone

Acetone

Acrolein

Acrylouitile

BcnzcDe

Bromobesz€rte

Bromochloromcthaae

Bromodichlolo6eth:ae

Bromoform

Bromomethaae

Carton disullide

Carbon tcbachjoride

Chlorobeneeue

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chlorome&aue

cis- 1,2-DichloroetheDe

cis- 1,3 -Dicbloropropcac

Dibromochloromcthane

Sw846 8260 (Hish)

Sw.E46 t250 (Ilieh)
Sw-t45 t260 (Iligh)
sw-846 8250 (Hish)

SW-846 8260 (Hisb)

Sw-t46 t260 (High)

Sw-s40 8260 (Hish)

SW-e45 &60 (Hish)

sW-t46 t260 (Hieb)

SW846 8260 (High)

Sw-845 t260 (High)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

Sw-t46 t260 (Higb)

SW.846 8260 (His!)
sw-t45 8250 (Higb)

sw.846 8260 (Hish)
Sw-846 8260 (Hish)

SW-846 8260 (Hish)

SW.846 8260 (Hisb)

Sw-845 t260 (Higb)

S%846 8260 (Hish)

sw-E46 E260 (High)

sW-846 8260 (llish)
sw-E46 t26o (Hisb)

SW-846 8260 (ilieh)
sw.t46 t250 (High)

sw-846 8260 (Hirh)

SW-t46 8250 (Hts!)
SW-846 8260 (Hieh)

Sw-t45 t260 (High)

Sw-t45 8260 (Hish)

sw-E46 8260 (Hisb)

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

}TD

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

}JD

hID

ND

ND

lrD
ND

ND

ND

I{D
ND

ND

ND

IVD

uglKg

ugKg
ug/Kg

ugKg
ug/Kg

uglKg

ugKS
ugn(c

vg'(g
ug/xg

ug/Kg

ue/KS

velKe

ugtKg

ug/ICg

uc/Kg

ugrKg

ug^Q

uglIQ

ug/I(g

uffig
ug/Ik
ug/Kg

uglKg

uglKg

u9'(;g
uglKg

uglKg

ug/Kg

ue/Kg

uglKg
ug/Rg

210

210

2t0
210

210

420

2t0
2lo
520

210

210

2lo
210

520

1000

520

424

210

2LO

2t0
210

2t0
2t0
2rc
2to
210

2to
210

7lo
2to
210

2to

50

50

50

50

50

50

s0

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

s0

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50
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FEB-zz+zAEA LL2t?
-tl

I

To; Craig Obrecht

Ardaman & Associates

PELLab#: 200208604

Client ID : SCDC_2

Mrtrir : Soil

Prrtmeter

'b
- CERTIF'ICAI]E OF. AI{ALY$S .

(IIRS tr8t4207 snd FDER Compeep #900306)

ott- 
24a ts37 P.24/2?

, PROJECI*SEQ: 2002086

PROJECTID: Ditch elsening I g9-BSg7

Collecff on fnformetion :
. Sample Dete: ZllOlOO 12:40:00 pM

IYD =Less than RL

Method Results Uni$ RL Dilutlon

Dibromomcthane

Dichtorodifluof omethsn c

E&yl methacrylatc

Ethylbenzcnc

Hexacblorobuudieoe

Isopropyhenaene (Cfrmene)

Methyl iodida

Methylene chloridc

Naphthalene

n-Butytbcnzepe

n-Propylbenzeae

o-Xylcae

p,m-Xylene

sec-Butylbenacuc

Styreuc

tert-Butylberuene

Tetachlorocthcne

Toluene

tans. 1,2-D ichloroethcne

hans- 1,3 -Dichiloropropene

TricLloroethenc

Trichlorolluoromsttr aqe

Vinyl aceate

Vinyl chloride

4.Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluorometlrane

Totueac d8

Semivoletiles

l,2,4Trichlorobeuzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzsoe

I,3-Dichlorobenzeae

I,tl-.Dichlorobcizenc

Sw-846 t260 (Hish)

SW-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-846 8260 (High)

sw-846 8260 (Iligh)
Sw-846 8260 ftIigh)
sW-t46 t260 (Iligh)
sw.E46 Ez60 (Hish)

SW-t45 8260 CHish)

sw-846 8260 (Iligh)
sw-E46 tz60 (Hish)

sw-846 8260 (High)

Sril-E46 8260 (High)

SW-846 t260 (High)

SW.E46 6260 (Hish)

sW-845 8250 (High)

SW-846 8260 (High)

Sw-846 t260 (High)

sW-845 8260 (High)

sw-t46 8260 Glieh)
sw-t46 8250 ftIigh)
SW-845 8260 (Hish)

Sw-846 t260 Qrisb)
sw-t45 1260 (Hi&)
Sri/-846 t260 (I{ish)

SW-846 8260 (Hisb)

sw-846 8260 (Hish)

sw-846 8260 (High)

sw-t46 8270

sw-t46 t270
sw-E46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-t45 E270

I{D ugnq
ND ugli(g
I{D uglKg

ND uc/Xg

ND ugKg
ND uglKg

bID ug/IQ
ND tg/Kg
ND ueKg
ND ugfKg

ND ugKg
I{D ug/Ik
ND ug/Kg

ND ug/Kg

ND ug/Kg

ND ugKe
ND ugKg
blD ug/Ks

ND uBKg
ND uglKg

ND ug/Kg

ND ug/IQ

ND ugf{.g
l{D ugAQ

83%
r5.3 %

93.t %

2to 50

2lO So

2lo S0

210 50

2lo 50

210 50

42o 50

210 50

Zl0 50

2lo 50

210 50

2to 50

420 50

2lo S0

2lo 50

zto 50

210 50

210 50

7lO 50
' 2r0 50

210 50

2r0 50

zrc 50

2lo 50

(74 - r2t)
(r0 - r20)
(8r - t17)

270 I
27o I
270 I
Z7O I
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ND ug;ll<g

ND ug/Kg

ND ug/Kg

hlD ueilKg



FEB-22:2?r?lO 11:18

To: Craig Obrccht

Ardaman & Associltes

PELLeb# . ZOAZAffl04

Client ID : SCDC_2

Mrtrix : Soil

Paremeter

PEL

o
- CERTIFICATE OFA{.4.LYS6 .

GIRS #E&t20? end FDER Compeap #900306)

813 248 153? P.2S/2?

PROJECT sEe: 2002086

PROJECTID: DitchCteaning I gg_Bsg7

Collcction Informatiou :

Sample Date: ZilOlOO l2:a0:00 pM

Np =tr.rr than RL

Method
UDits

2.Methyl-4,6dinitophenol SW-846 8270
2-Methylnaphthalene ss/-r46 82?0
2-Methylphcnol (o-Cresol) SW_846 g2?O

l.Methylaaphtbalene

2,4,5-Trichlolophenol

2,4, 6-Tricblorophenol

2,4-Dicbloropbenol

2,*Dirrethy$tenot
2,4.Dinitophenol

2,4-Dinisotoluene

2,GDinitotoluane

2-Chloronaphthaleae

2-Chlorophcnol

S\I/-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-r46 9270

sw-t46 t270

sw-r46 8270

sw.846 3270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 E270

sw-t45 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 3270

sw-846 8270

sw-845 t270
sw-846 E270

sw-845 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 1270

sw-846 1270

I{D

}lD
ND

ND

hID

}TD

ND

}ID
I{D
liD
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

biD

ND

ivD

ND

ND

ND

I{D

ND

ND

hID

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ugKg
ugA(g

uC/Kg

ue/Kg

ug^(g

ugKg
ug,Kg

rrglKS

uglKg

uga(c

uglKg

trglKg

ugtKg

uc/Kg

uglKg
uci{<g

uglKg

ugrKg

uelKe
usltrfu

ug/Kg

ug/I(g

uer/Kg

ug/Kg

ug/Ik
uilKe
ugKg
ug4(g

uglKg

ug,lKg

ugrKg

ugrKg

270

270

270

270

270

270

27A

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

2?0

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

I 100

270

270

270

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I
I

I

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I
I

I

I

I
I

I

I

I

I
I
I
I
I

I

4-Bromophenyl-pheoytether SW-84 6 ilZTO

3&4-Mcrbylphenot(m&p€resol) SW-846 8270

2.Nitoaniline

2-Nitophenol

3,3'-Dichlorobonzidine

3-Nitroaniline

4Chloro-3.methylphenol

4Cbloroanilins

4-Nitoaniline
,fNiaophenol

Acenaphtheae

Accnaphtbylene

Aniline

Anthracene

Benzidine

Bcnzo(a)antfuactnc

Benzdalpyrene

knzdb)fluorantbene

4'Chlorophenyl,phenytether SW-846 g270

?age: 23ot 25



FF.B-zz-zAAA 11: 18

To: Craig Obrecht

Ardamen & Associates

PfLLab#: 200208604

ClientlD : SCDC_2

Mrtrix : Soil

Pqrsmeter Method

PEL

o
. CERTITICATE O[' AT{ALYSN .

(HRS ffF;842}7 aud trDER Compeap #900306)

tJ

v

PROJEC| SEQ: 2002086

PROJECT ID: Ditch Oeaning t 99-BSg7

Collection Information :

Sample Dete: Arcrc|1.2:40:00 pM

IYD = Less than RL

Results

t3 24A 1537 P.26/2?

RL Dilution

Bcruo(g;\Dpcrylene

Bcozoft)fluotanthene

Beuoic acid

Bcuylalcohol

B is(2-Chloroethoxylmethaue

B is(2.Chtoroehyl) ethcr

bis(Z -Chloroiioprcpyl)ether

bis(Z -ethylhexyl)phthalare

Butylbenzylphthelete

Cirysene

Dibsdz(+b)anthracene

Dibeuzofuraa

Diethylphthatlte

Dimetlyl-phthalate

Di-n-butylphthalate

Di-n-octylphthalrte

Fluoranthene

Fluorenc

HexEchlorobedzene

Ilexachlorobutadicdc

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

Hexachlorocthane

Indend 1,2,3-cd)pyrenc

Isophoronc

Naphthrtene

Nirobcnzene

N-Nitosodinrethylamine

N-Nitosodi-a-propylaminc

N-Nitro sodiphepylaniae

Pentachloropheuol

Pbenaathrcue

Phenol

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 E270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-846 t270
3"ll-846 tZ70

sw-846 t270

sw-E45 t270
sw-846 E270

sw-846 t270

sw-846 1270

sw-t46 t270
sw-846 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

SW-846 t270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 t270
sw-t46 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-845 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-E46 t270
sw-E46 t270

sw-E46 82?0

sw-846 8270

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 8270

sw-E45 82?0

sw-846 8270

ItD ug^k
ND ugKg
I{D ugA<g

ND ug/Kg

ND ue,Kg

ItlD ug/Rg

I{D ug4(g

ND ugnk
ND ug/Kg

ND ug/I(g

IID ugAQ

ND :usKg
hID ug/Kg
ND ug/I(g

ND ug/Kg

ND ugKg
ND ug/Kg

ND ugKg
ND us/Kg

ND ug/IQ
ND u1lKg

ND ugKg
ND uglKg,

ND ug/Ik
ND ugKe
ND ugfig
ND ugiKg

ND ugll(g
ND ugn<g

ND ug/Kg

IID uen(g

wD ug/I(g

270 I
210 I
540 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 I
270 t
270 I
270 t
770 |
2?0 I
270 t
270 I
270 r

270 1

270 I
27o I
270 I
27A I
270 I
z1a I
270 I
270 t
27o I
270 I
270 I
27o I
27o I
270 1

270 I

Page: 24ot 23



PEL

o
. CERTIIICATE OF.AI{ALY$S -

(ERS #884207 snd FDER Compeap #900306)

Mcthod

sw-t46 8270

sw-846 E270

sw-845 8270

sw-r46 8270

sw-846 t270
sw-846 8270

sw-t45 8270

FEB-zz-zAAO 11:19

[o: Craig Obrecht

Ardarnar & Associates

PELLeb# : 200208604

ClientlD : SCDC_2

MrHr : Soil

Psmmeter

Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol

Z-Fluorobiphcnyl

2-Fluoropbeuol

Nirobeozencd5

Phcaold5
pTerphenyl-dl4

I{D ugKg
t9.6 %

72.1 %

65.5 %

71.7 o/o

67.6 %

70.2 %

PROJECI:SEQ: 20020EG

PROIECTID: Ditch Cleaning I gg-g1g7

Collec fl oa Informgtion :

Sample Date: ZIIO/OO 12:40:00 pM

hlD - Lecs than RL

Results UniA

13 248 153? P.2?/27

RL Diludon

I

o

270

(19 - 122)

(30 - I ls)
(2s - l2l)
(23 - r20)
(24 - 113)

(r8 - r37)

Briaa C. Spann

P4e: 25 oI 25
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STATE OFFLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF EI.TVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SOUTT{WEST DISTRICT

CON\'ERSATIONRECORD

Date

Time

Subject squsort Gzrw *flffi *'sg"'tnts

Permit No. ' I'N/&

County 9nr4srr*

Telephone No. ltrfi'L'-%zPMA effi? ftoovt/z-

Representing ftaP+n'+J
12n-- C+qz W)

tAl Phoned Me Kl Was Called t I Scheduled Meeting Unscheduled Meeting

Other Individual s Involved in Conversation/lvf eeting

Summary of Conversatio n/lvf eeting

J"l- L oqas C.'t+. yefr ltgl\W orl totee nhe

--
LEF - ltA€x\1w AA "toLw /i'rtLL
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Department of t
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 336l9

Mr. Dan Blackwood
Sarasota County Road & Bridge Manager
100 Cattleman Road
S arasota, Florida 3 4232

Re: Meeting Summary - Thursday, January 20,2000 - Management of Streetsweepings, Catch

Basin, Stormwater Pond Sediments and Ditch Cleanings

Attendees: William Nichols, Dan Blackwood, James Somers, Gary Bennett, Don Schaulis
(Sarasota County) John Morris, Bob Butera (FDEP)

Dear Mr: Blackwood:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection appreciates meeting and discussing with you options
available for the proper management of streetsweepings, catch basin sediments and stormwater pond

sediments at the various locations within the County . The management options of the aforementioned

waste streams may be managed at: (l) a regulated and pcrrmitted tra.nsfer station with leachate containment,

or (2) by tipping on a concrete slab, removing the wastes to a roll-off at days end and transpc.rting io a lined
permitted landfill authorized to accept such wastes. As discussed, the roll. off container, if not leakproof
shall be covered at the end ofeach day to prevent discharge ofcorrtaminants to groundwater.

Lnplementaticn of option (2) would be unregulated as thc Department has no authority to reguiate roll-offs
and/or containers unless they are located within a perniitted facility.

The Department requested that a proposed management plan including the specific locations of storage of
streetsweepings, catch basin and stormwater pond sediments be submitted to the Depanment for review
prior to February 29,2000. The Department requests that the anticipated holding time on site of the

containers be included in the management plan.

The Department anticipates receipt of required sampling data to support reuse and/or disposal options for
the ditch cleanings within 30 days of the date of the meeting. After review of the data the Department will
evaluate possible options that may include unrestricted use of the material.

After the meeting, the Department visited the following sites with staff and is providin-e the following
comments and/or requirements for your information:

Palmer Blvd. & Bell Road - Due to lack of restricted access or controls it was apparent streetsweepings

are being disposed at the site. A container should be provided to allow containment and disposal of solid

wastes at the site. Incidental waste was apparent within the ditch cleanings.

Mclntosh Road & Gypsv Lane - The slab constructed appears to be adequate to provide a tipping floor for
streetsweepings but the push walls should be extended to encompass the total slab. A roll-off container

shall be placed for storage, but the existin-e gravel filled trench cannot be utilized for leachate discharges at

the site due to potential groundwater contamination. A roof installed over the slab will eliminate the need

to cover the roll-off container if the roof extends over the container. Associated dumping of wood,

buckets. tires and other wastes at this location shall be terminated and a container fbr these solid wastes

shall be provided. The Department requests that all waste materials currently stored on the ground be

removed.

"More Proteclion, Less Process"

Pinted on reqcled PoPer.

David B. Struhs

SecretarY

January 31,2000

Jeb Bush

Governor



Mr. Dan Blackwood
January 31,2000
Page2

As discussed it may be feasible that all streetsweepings, catch basin and stormwater sediments and ditch
cleanings (depending on sampling results) may be staged at the Sarasota County Central Landfill outside
the landfill cells may be utilized for initial cover. Depending on the location of the staging area for this
waste material groundwater monitoring wells may be required.

During these site visits the Department was informed that Sarasota County is responsible for maintenance

of all stormwater conveyances within the City of Sarasota. The Department suggests that catch basin and

stormwater sediments removed within the City be transported to the City's Transfer Station located at

Osprey & 12m Street. The City of Sarasota street sweepers are currently utilizing this facility and it has

been reported to the Department that the street sweepers have easy access to and from the facility's tipping
floor.

The Department looks forward to closure on the referenced subject with Sarasota County. If you have any
questions relating to this letter please contact me at 813-744-6100, extension 451.

William Nichols, Sarasota County Director of Public Works
James N. Somers, P.E., Sarasota County Drainage Operations Manager
Gary Bennett, Sarasota County Solid Waste Operations Manager, 4000 Knights Trail Road,

Nokomis, FL 34275
John Morris. P.G. - FDEP

Sincerely yours,

Robert J. Butera. P

Solid Waste Mana
Southwest District
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FLORIDADEPilIMENT OF 3 804 Cocoilc Palm Drive

ENVIRONMENTAL PRO TE CTION Tam FL 33619-83 18

FAX h,r'- F$."

Fa,r phone: 9{t - tS b -Luz-c,

Date: gl,olqq

Number of pages including cover sheet: t

From:

ilot++,r t"loznr\

Farphone:'(813)744-6125

w\6
pwtv*
-TftF fr'\'

58r

^ 
^A.(K TKr Pueur

Phone:

tr Urgent d uoryo* r.oi.ru f] ReplY ASAP n Please qomment
REilIARKS:

l,&t(t{:
oF ( NTEtLef Fou >6{i}t C&J^r,-f Dirc* C€nar.r/4 >T'otc-e.tE
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Bzao *rr €g04}eo tr fsvce rrlrrtTtc{s

a r .a Gr-a- t -,^ - Ar <*.?|r,l)

@i-n*,filc,
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